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1. ANDERDON, William Henry. The Adventures of Owen Evans, 
Esq., Surgeon’s Mate, left ashore in 1739 on a desolate island: narrated 
by himself; edited by Rev. W. H. Anderdon. With wood-engraved 
frontispiece, two plates, vignettes and ornaments in the text. Dublin: 
John F. Fowler, 3 Crow Street. London, Burns & Lambert, Portman 
Street, 1863. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 344. Original olive 
green cloth, decorated in gilt. Armorial bookplate on front pastedown. 
Preliminaries spotted. All edges gilt. A very good copy. Rare.      €285 
COPAC locates 4 copies only. Not found in NUC. A robinsonade by a 
nephew of Cardinal Manning and Catholic convert who entered the Society 
of Jesus in 1872 (see DNB, Supplement). The title of later editions began 
The Catholic Crusoe. See Sommervogel VIII 1632 (misdating the original 
edition). 

RARE CORK PRINTING 
2. [ANON] A Chronological Epitome of the Most Remarkable Events that have occurred during 
the French Revolution from 1789-1796. Cork: Printed by Daly and Travers, No. 16 St. Patrick 
Street. 12mo. pp. [2], 134. Modern half calf on cloth boards, titled in gilt on upper cover. Paper 
repair to margin of titlepage and first leaf. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €875 

ESTC T218016 with 2 locations only. WorldCat 1. 
3. [ANON] The History of Ireland, from the Earliest Period to the Union with Great Britain: with 
an appendix containing Original Documents, and a brief discussion on the Roman Catholic 
Question. Belfast: Printed and Sold by G. Berwick, North Street, Alexander M’Donald, Elliots 
Court; and William Watson, 7 Capel Street, Dublin: 1815. 12mo. pp. xxiv, 370. Contemporary 
half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on black morocco label on elaborately gilt decorated 
spine. Bookplate of George Ash on front pastedown, neat circular blind stamp of previous owner 
on front endpaper. Occasional foxing. A very attractine copy. Extremely rare. €285 

COPAC locates the QUB copy only. 
Pencil note on titlepage of that copy attributes the work to G. Berwick. 

4. AN OXONIAN [S. Reynolds Hole]. A Little Tour in Ireland. Being a Visit to Dublin, 
Galway, Connemara, Athlone, Limerick, Killarney, Glengarriff, Cork, etc. With coloured 
frontispiece and hand-coloured illustrations by John Leech. London: Bradbury & Evans, 1859. 
Crown octavo. pp. viii, 220. Bound by  Birdsall of Northampton and London (name in gilt on 
upper turn-in) in full dark green levant morocco. Covers framed by triple gilt fillets, spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on maroon morocco label 
in the second and third, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner floral 
design; board edges ruled in gilt; wide gilt doublures; purple endpapers; green, and gold 
endbands. From the library of Harry Pomeroy Davison with his morocco bookplate in gilt on 
front pastedown. All edges gilt. A very attractive copy in a fine binding. €485 
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Woods 147. 
Samuel Reynolds Hole (1819-1904) Anglican priest, author and horticulturalist was born at Ardwick, 
near Manchester (where his father was then in business), was only son of Samuel Hole, of Caunton 
Manor, Nottinghamshire, by his wife Mary, daughter of Charles Cooke of Macclesfield. After 
attending Mrs. Gilbey’s preparatory school at Newark, he went to Newark grammar school. Of literary 
tastes, he edited at sixteen a periodical called ‘The Newark Bee.’ 
Educated at Brasenose College, Oxford, he was ordained in 1844 and spent 43 years at his father’s 
parish of St. Andrew’s Church, Caunton, firstly as curate and from 1850 as its vicar. A prebendary of 
Lincoln Cathedral and an honorary chaplain to Edward Benson, the then Archbishop of Canterbury, he 
became Dean of Rochester in 1887. Noted for his expertise with roses and an inaugural recipient of the 
Royal Horticultural Society’s Victoria Medal of Honour. 
In 1858 Hole came to know John Leech, and a close friendship followed. In the summer of 1858 the 
two, who often hunted together, made a tour in Ireland, of which one fruit was Leech’s illustrated 
volume, ‘A Little Tour in Ireland’ (1859), with well-informed and witty letterpress by ‘Oxonian’ (i.e. 
Hole). A reprint of 1892 gives Hole’s name as author. Of Limerick Hole recollected: “Limerick is 
divided into three parts, the Irish town, the English town, and Newtown Perry (so called after a Mr. 
Sexton Perry, who commenced it); and these are connected by bridges, of which the old Thomond, 
hard by King John’s Castle, and new Wellesley, said to have cost 85,000l, are interesting.  The 
eccentricities of the workmen must have added materially to the costliness of the latter structure, 
inasmuch as they seem to have been Odd Fellows as well as very Free Masons, who, instead of 
cementing stones and friendships, only turned the former into stumbling blocks for the latter, by 
throwing them at each other’s heads. Every day an animated faction-fight, between the boys of Clare 
and the boys of Limerick, was got up (instead of the bridge), until at length it was necessary to bring 
out an armed force, to keep order on this Pons Asinorum. The main street of Newtown Perry, in which 
is Cruise’s Hotel, is a long and handsome one; and what’s more, you may buy some good cigars in it, a 
rare refreshment in Ireland.” 
In Galway they met a waiter who gave them a first-hand account of the famine: “Ah, but we felt almost 
ashamed of being so full and comfortable, when our conversational attendant began to talk to us about 
the Great Famine. ‘That’s right, good gentleman,’ he said, ‘niver forget, when ye’ve had your males, to 
thank the Lord as sends them. May ye niver know what it is to crave for food, and may ye niver see 
what I have seen, here in the town o’ Galway. I mind the time when I lived yonder’ (and he pointed to 
Kilroy’s Hotel), ‘and the poor craturs come crawling in from the country with their faces swollen, and 
grane, and yaller, along of the arbs they’d been atin.’ We gave them bits and scraps, good gintlemen, 
and did what we could (the Lord be praised!), but they was mostly gone too far out o’ life to want more 
than the priest and pity. I’ve gone out of a morning, gintlemen,’ (his lip quivered as he spoke), ‘and 
seen them lying dead in the square, with the green grass in their mouths.’ to hide the tears which did 
him so much honour.” 

5. [ARTS & CRAFTS SOCIETY] The Arts and 
Crafts Society of Ireland and Guild of Irish Art-
Workers. Catalogue of the Fifth Exhibition, 1917. 
Held in conjunction with the Irish Art Competition 
and Exhibition, organized by the Department of 
Agriculture and Technical Instruction for Ireland in 
Dublin, Belfast, Cork. Dublin: Printed by George 
Roberts, 1917. First edition. pp. [iv], 64, [26 (Art-
Workers’ Announcements and Adverts)]. Repair to 
wrapper. Upper cover illustrated by Harry Clarke. 
Very good. Exceedingly rare.                             €1,250 

Steenson B18 
Harry Clarke had several exhibits at the exhibition, which 
was held at the Metropolitan School of Art, Kildare Street 
in Dublin in June and July, in Belfast in October, and in 
Cork in November, 1917. Harry was a member of the 
Council and the Executive Committee of the Arts and 
Crafts Society. Ernest Clarke was a member of the Guild 
of Irish Art-Workers. 
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6. BARRY, Edmond. Barrymore. Records of the Barrys of County Cork from the earliest to the 
present time. With pedigrees ... Reprinted from the Journal of the Cork Historical and 
Archæological Society. Cork: Guy & Co., 1902. Royal octavo. pp. 214. Green cloth, title in gilt 
on upper cover. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €475 

COPAC lists only 3 copies. 
The Barrys came to Ireland in the wake of the Anglo-Norman invasion. Like the Bourkes, Fitzgeralds, 
Butlers, Prendergasts, Roches, etc.- they became Hibernis ipsis Hiberniores (more Irish than the Irish 
themselves) and can now be regarded essentially Irish. As early as 1179 Philip de Barri obtained 
extensive grants of land in County Cork (in the baronies of Barrymore, Orrery and Kinelea). The 
family prospered and multiplied, and the several branches of the family formed septs in the Irish 
fashion, the chief of which were the important Barry Mór, Barry Óg, Barry Roe, while minor branches 
became Barry Maol (Bald) and Barry Láidir (Strong). 
Among the many distinguished members are: two soldiers of the 1641 war - David Barry, Earl of 
Barrymore and Gerald Barry (also an author); James  Barry (born c.1591) is regarded the first Irish 
dramatist; Sir Samuel Barry, John Milner Barry and Sir David Barry, all physicians wrote extensively 
on medical subjects; In art James Barry was one of our most celebrated painters; John Barry of 
Wexford is known as the “father of the American navy”. The patriot Kevin Barry was hanged for his 
part in the Irish War of Independence. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM TOM BARRY AT CROSSBARRY 
7. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Cork: The Mercier Press, 
1955. Large post octavo. pp. [xii], 223. Cream papered boards. Signed presentation copy from 
the author “To my friends / Derick & Mrs. McKenna / with all good wishes / Tom Barry / 
13.11.1966 Crossbarry.” Several newspaper clippings tipped in and loosely inserted, with an 
original photograph of the monument at Crossbarry. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket.
 €875 

Tom Barry was born in the west of the ‘Rebel County’ in 1897. During the First World War he served 
with the British Army in Mesopotamia. On returning to Ireland in 1919 he became a prominent 
member of the Irish Republican Army, commanding the West Cork unit which he later developed into 
one of the leading Flying Columns of the war. The Column enjoyed remarkable success notably in the 
Kilmichael and Crossbarry ambushes. He opposed the Treaty and supported the Republican side during 
the Civil War. He also served as I.R.A. Chief of Staff in the late thirties. 
On attending the 1966 commemoration at Crossbarry, Tom Barry signed and inscribed this copy. The 
Crossbarry Ambush or Battle of Crossbarry occurred on 19 March 1921 and was one of the largest 
engagements of the Irish War of Independence. It took place near the small village of Crossbarry in 
County Cork, about 20 km south-west of Cork city. At 1 a.m. on that morning, over 400 British troops 
left Cork, 200 Ballincollig, 300 Kinsale, 350 Bandon. Sometime later 120 Auxiliaries left Macroom 
and other troops left Cork and Clonakilty. About a hundred Irish Republican Army (IRA) volunteers of 
the West Cork Brigade Flying Column, commanded by Tom Barry, escaped an attempt by these British 
troops to encircle them. During the hour-long battle, ten British troops and three IRA volunteers were 
killed. 

 
See items 6, 7 & 8. 
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8. BELCHER, T.W. Memoir of Sir Patrick Dun (Knt.) M.D., M.P., Physician-General to the 
Army, and sometime President of the College of Physicians; including his will, his deed for 
constituting a professor of physic; and other important records concerning the profession of 
physic in Ireland, never before published. Second edition, revised and enlarged. Dublin: Hodges, 
Smith, 1866. Second edition. Medium octavo. pp. xii, 13-80. Green pebbled cloth, titled in gilt. 
Wanting frontispiece. A very good copy. €250 

FIRST EDITION WITH PARALLEL ENGLISH TEXT 
9. [BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER IN IRISH] Leabhar na Nornaightheadh 
Ccomhchoitchionn, agus Mhiniostralachda na Sacreaimeinteadh, agus Resadh agus Dhearghnath 
na Heaglaise, do reir usaide Eaglaise na Sacsan; Maille ris an Tsaltair no Psalmuibh Dhaibhidh. 
In Irish and English. London: Eleanor Everingham, at the Seven-Stars in Ave-Mary-Lane, near 
Ludgate, 1712. Crown octavo. First Irish edition, with parallel English text. Woodcut of royal 
arms at head of edict of Anne, 1692, on leaf Ooo3 recto. Bound in modern antique style panelled 
calf, title in gilt on maroon morocco label on spine. Occasional light toning. A very good copy.
 €3,750 

ESTC T148983. Darlow and Moule 5536. Lynam no. 6. 
This edition of ‘Leabhar na Nornaightheadh Ccomchoitchionn’ 
was translated by John Richardson (1664-1747), the son of Sir 
Edward Richardson, from Armagh, (see Griffiths’ ‘The 
Bibliography of the Book of Common Prayer 1549-1999’). 
Educated at Trinity College, Dublin, he graduated B.A. in 1688. 
After ordination he was appointed in 1693 to the rectory of 
Annagh, a parish in County Cavan, which included the town of 
Belturbet. He was single-mindedly determined to convert the 
Irish Roman Catholics by means of the Bible and liturgy in the 
native language: “And as our happy Constitution stands, both in 
Church and State, we are ... oblidged to publish the ‘Common-
Prayer-Book’ in Irish, that the Ordninances of Religion may be 
administered to them in a known Tongue.”  
Richardson advocated the ordination of Irish-speaking ministers, 
the distribution of Irish Bibles, common prayer books, and 
catechisms, and the establishment of charity schools. He was 
grant-aided by the new Society for Promoting Christian 
Knowledge in his project of printing with the provisio for 
distribution in Scotland also. The main body of the text was 
printed in Moxon’s Irish type. He incurred huge money losses in 
his printing operation, and although recommended more than 
once for a benefice he received only the small deanery of 
Kilmacduagh. 
The Book of Common Prayer was first translated into Irish Gaelic in 1608, 
In English and Irish printed in parallel columns except for preliminary acts and preface which are in 
Irish only and are printed in roman type; Collects, Epistles, and Gospels, and the Psalter and all 
following up to the Thirty-nine Articles in Irish only and printed in Irish characters. 
Irish text printed in Joseph Moxon’s Irish type cut in 1680, according to T.B. Reed the only Irish fount 
in England until 1800; Robert Everingham had used this type for the second edition of William 
Daniel’s Irish translation of the New Testament in 1681. 

10. BOOKPLATES A Collection of 49 Bookplates of Irish Families from the F.S. Bourke 
Collection: Gilbert Nicholson of Balrath in the County of Meath Esqr. 1669; O’Connell, 
Lakeview; Coote Carroll; Cavanagh; Earl of Roden, K.St.P.; James Dease of Turbots-Town; The 
Dean & Chapter of the Holy Trinity, Dublin; Earl of Ormonde and Ossory; FitzPatrick of 
Grantstown Manor, Queens County; George Cavendish; Willm. Fredk. Sinclaire, Anno Domini 
1775; Chris Nicholson Esq. Co. of Meath; John Putland; Lord Ashbourne; Jn. Barrington; 
Tervoe; Charles William Quin; Westport House; Sir Robert Synge, Bart.; Frederick T. Jessop, 
Doory Hall; William Fairbrother, Esqr.; Sir Benjamin Morris, Waterford; Francis Charles Third 
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Earl of Kilmorey; Brian MacMahon Coffey; Walter G. Strickland; D.H. Kelly, The O’Kelly; 
Lord Viscount Powerscourt; Richard Robert Madden; Viscount Palmerston; Thomas George 
Digby; Bethel Solomons; Timothy Mahony; Colonel Michael Browne; Walter Sweetman; Gerald 
Molloy; Anthony Connell; T. Vesey Dawson; John Murray; Roberts; John Russell; Luke Mahon; 
Lewis C. Kinchala; Edward Taylor; Thomas Lalor, Cregg; Nicholas Donnelly; Charles Wisdom 
Hely, Oakland, Rathgar; Honblis. Henrici Packenham; Thomas Fitzgerald, Esq.; L.O. Eagleton. 
Overall the vast majority are in very good condition, there are a few stained and a few with 
minute worming. Rare collection.  €650 

 
Brief historical notices of some families. 
The O’Connell Baronetcy, of Lakeview in Killarney in the County of Kerry and of Ballybeggan in 
Tralee in the County of Kerry, is a title in the Baronetage of the United Kingdom. It was created on 29 
October 1869 for James O’Connell. He was the youngest brother of the Liberator, Daniel O’Connell 
and the nephew of the soldier Lieutenant-General Daniel Charles, Count O’Connell. 
Turbotstown House has strong historical connections with the Dease Family, an important and 
noteworthy family of soldiers, scholars and clergymen, who had their seat at Turbotstown from c.1450 
until 1926. The present Turbotstown House occupies the site of an earlier ‘castle’ marked on the Down 
Survey Map of the area 1654-6. 
Granstown Manor in Ballacolla, near Rathdowney, was formerly the home Lord Castletown. In the 
17th century, the Fitzpatricks lost considerable territory through their staunch resistance to the 
Cromwellian invasion and later for their support of James II.  Nevertheless, the head of the clan 
received a peerage in 1714.  Records from 1878 show that no less than 22,000 acres of the finest land 
in Upper Ossory was owned by the family.  From 1541 to 1937, the head of this family bore titles of 
Baron of Cullahill and Castletown, Lord of Upper Ossory, Lord Gowran, Earl of Upper Ossory and 
Lord Castletown.  

 
The Putland family came into possession of the estates of the Earl of Clancarty in County Cork which 
had been confiscated due to their support of the Jacobite cause. They also had lands in the barony of 
Barrymore and lands in the barony of Fermoy, formerly part of the estate of Sir Richard Nagle. Burke’s 
‘Landed Gentry 1886’ records the marriage in 1738 of John Putland of Dublin and Catherine daughter 
and eventual co-heiress of Sir Emanuel Moore of Ross Carbery, County Cork. John Putland occupied a 
high position in the Free Masons. 
Doory Hall is an estate and now-ruined historic building in County Longford, Ireland. It was the home 
of the Jessop family, for whom it was extensively remodelled by the architect John Hargrave. It was the 
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birthplace of the playwright George H. Jessop. George H. Jessop was an Irish playwright, journalist 
and novelist who lived and worked in the United States for many years. His numerous works included 
the opera Shamus O’Brien (written with Charles Villiers Stanford) and the novel Gerald Ffrench’s 
Friends. He was the brother of the Irish writer Mary Kathleen Jessop. 
William Monsell, (1812-94), 1st Baron Emly of Tervoe and politician was reared in an atmosphere of 
devotion to the union with Britain, loyalty to the Church of Ireland, and allegiance to the tory party. He 
was educated at Winchester College and Oriel College, Oxford, where he first came under the 
influence of his great friend and mentor, John Henry (later Cardinal) Newman. Monsell left Oxford 
without taking a degree, but his English education had given him a lifelong interest in literary and 
intellectual matters. He returned to Ireland to manage his grandfather’s estates and properties, which he 
inherited on the latter’s death in 1836. A man of considerable wealth and social standing, he was also 
serious, conscientious, and fair-minded. His long political career began at this time, when he served as 
High Sheriff of County Limerick (1835) and unsuccessfully contested Limerick city in the 1837 
general election. In 1850 he converted to Roman Catholicism under the influence of Newman. This 
process of conversion occurred over a prolonged period in the late 1840s, and coincided with a change 
in his political allegiance from Tory to Whig. Tervoe House, County Limerick was built in 1776 by 
Colonel William T. Maunsell on the site of an earlier house.  
The Synge Baronetcy, of Kiltrough in the County of Meath, is a title in the Baronetage of the United 
Kingdom created on 12 August 1801 for Robert Synge. He was ancestor of the Irish playwright John 
Millington Synge. 
Sir Benjamin Morris (1794-1875) was mayor of Waterford. 
Francis Charles Needham, 3rd Earl of Kilmorey KP ADC (1842-1915), styled Viscount Newry from 
1851 to 1880, was an Anglo-Irish peer and Conservative Member of Parliament. Lord Kilmorey 
married in 1881 Ellen Constance Baldock, daughter of Edward Holmes Baldock (MP for Shrewsbury). 
She was a renowned beauty who caused a scandal by being bequeathed the ‘Teck emeralds’ among 
other jewels, from her lover, Prince Francis of Teck, brother of Queen Mary. She also reputedly had a 
liaison with Edward VII, a frequent visitor to the Kilmorey estates at Mourne Park, County Down. 
Walter G. Strickland (1850-1928) was an English art historian, bibliographer,  and antiquary. He wrote 
‘A Dictionary of Irish Artists’ (1913). 
Richard Robert Madden (1798-1886) was an Irish doctor, writer, abolitionist and historian of the 
United Irishmen. Madden took an active role in trying to impose anti-slavery rules in Jamaica on behalf 
of the British government. 
Bethel Solomons was a renowned physician, master of the Rotunda Hospital and Irish international 
rugby player. He is mentioned in ‘Finnegans Wake’. 
Thomas Vesey Dawson (1819-1854) Irish Whig politician and army officer was the son of Richard 
Thomas Dawson, 2nd Baron Cremorne and Anne Elizabeth Emily née Whaley. In 1851, he married 
Augusta Frederic Annie FitzPatrick, daughter of John FitzPatrick, 1st Baron Castletown. Dawson was 
first elected Whig MP for County Louth and after MP for Monaghan. He attained the rank of 
lieutenant-colonel in the Coldstream Guards, a role that led to his death at the Battle of Inkerman in 
1854. 
A family originally established in county Laois who moved to county Tipperary in the late 17th 
century. John Lalor of Long Orchard and Cregg, County Tipperary married Elizabeth Doherty and had 
six sons. From the eldest son, Thomas, descend the Lalors of Cregg and from their third son, John, 
descend the Lalor and Power-Lalors of Long Orchard. At the time of Griffith’s Valuation Thomas 
Lawlor held land in the parishes of Newtownlennon, barony of Iffa and Offa East and Brickendown, 
barony of Middlethird. In the 1870s his estate was comprised of 2,873 acres in county Tipperary and 
527 acres in county Waterford.  
Nicholas Donnelly (1837-1920), MRIA, was a Roman Catholic auxiliary bishop of Dublin. He was 
ordained a priest in 1860 and held various positions in the Dublin diocese, and in 1883 became an 
auxiliary bishop of Dublin and titular bishop of Canea (Crete). Donnelly had a keen interest in 
liturgical music and was a member of the Royal Irish Academy of Music, he was also a member of 
various societies such as the Royal Dublin Society, the Royal Irish Academy, the Royal Society of 
Antiquaries of Ireland, the Royal Societies Club (London) and the Dante Society of Ireland. 
Charles Wisdom Hely (1857-1929) printer and businessman lived at Oakland, now St. Luke’s Hospital, 
Rathgar, along with his wife Edith Beech. Charles  Wisdom Hely was immortalized in Ulysses as 
Leopold Bloom’s ex-employer. Hely was an early investor in the pneumatic tyre invented by John 
Dunlop in the late 1880s, that investment made him a very wealthy man. 
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11. BOYLE, Roger Earl of Orrery. Parthenissa, That Most Fam’d Romance. The Six Volumes 
Compleat. Composed By The Right Honourable The Earl of Orrery. London: Printed by T.N. for 
Henry Herringham, at the Blue Anchor in the Lower-Walk of the New Exchange, 1676. Folio. 
pp. [4], 403, [3], 485-808 (i.e. 730, with printer’s error in pagination). Titlepage, with publisher’s 
device,  printed in red and black. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, spine expertly rebacked 
preserving early maroon morocco letterpiece. From the library of John Robert Mowbray, with his 
armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Slight spotting to first gathering. A very good copy of an 
exceedingly rare item in commerce. €2,450 

Wing O 490. Sweeney  621.  
Roger Boyle, Lord Broghill, Earl of Orrery (1621-1679), son of Richard Boyle, Earl of Cork, elder 
brother of Robert the scientist, was born at Lismore, County Waterford. A noted Anglo-Irish soldier 
and politician who sat in the House of Commons of England at various times between 1654 and 1679. 
Boyle fought in the Irish Confederate Wars (part of the Wars of the Three Kingdoms) and subsequently 
became known for his antagonism towards Irish Catholics and their political aspirations. Boyle was 
also a noted playwright and writer on 17th century warfare. He was deputy in Inchiquin’s Munster 
Command during the War and was bitterly opposed to the cessation of arms. After the execution of 
Charles I, Boyle retired to his Somerset estate, and was about to leave for the Continent to plot for the 
restoration of the Stuarts, when he was summoned by Cromwell who offered him the choice of 
imprisonment in the Tower or service under the Commonwealth. He accepted the latter and set off for 
Ireland, and late in 1649, he met Cromwell near Waterford, with 1,500 men whom he had raised. He 
assisted at the Sieges of Clonmel and Limerick, destroyed Lord Muskerry’s royalist-confederate force 
at Macroom and executed the Catholic bishop, Boethius MacEgan. 
Afterwards in England he continued to be one of Cromwell’s most trusted friends and advisers. Not 
satisfied however with Cromwell’s successor he returned to Ireland and with Coote seized Youghal, 
Clonmel, Carlow, Limerick, Drogheda, Galway and Athlone for the King, and helped to end the rule of 
the Cromwellians there. 
After the Restoration he was made Earl of Orrery, Lord Justice, and President of Munster, and, in the 
latter capacity, he successfully defeated the attempt by the Duke of Beaufort, Admiral of France, to 
land at Kinsale. In 1661 he built a mansion at Charleville, which he named in honour of Charles II and: 
“spent the remainder of his life principally in contemplation, reading the Scriptures, and other serious 
studies, partly at Castlemartyr and partly at Charleville”. He died in October, 1679 and was buried in 
the church of Youghal where there is a monument to him. 
A Restoration romance by the first Earl of Orrery with a plot somewhat typical of the period. The 
earliest instance of a romance credited to an Irish writer and this completed work has rendered it most 
accessible to the researcher. It is also said to be the first English language romance in the style of the 
17th century French writers of heroic romance, Gauthier de Costas de la Calprenède and Madeleine de 
Scudery. The influence of de Scudery is especially noteworthy in Boyle’s use of contemporary 
allusions in this work which deals with two Princes, Artabanes and Surena, competing for the love of 
Parthenissa. Published originally in parts, the first four of which were, according to Henry Bradshaw, 
printed in Waterford. 
From the library of Sir John Robert Mowbray, 1st Baronet PC (1815-1899), known as John Cornish 
until 1847, British Conservative politician and long-serving Member of Parliament, eventually serving 
as Father of the House. 
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12. BUNBURY, Turtle. The Landed Gentry and Aristocracy of Co. Wicklow 2005: Vol. 1 (All 
Published). Dublin: Irish Family Names, 2005. Medium octavo. pp xii, 244. Black paper boards, 
titled in gilt. A fine copy in dust jacket. €35 

With chapters on the families of: Acton, Barton & Childers, Brabazon (Earl of Meath), Dennis, 
Howard (Earl of Wicklow), Hume & Dick, Leslie-Ellis, Tighe, Wingfield (Viscount Powerscourt). 

13. [BURNET, Gilbert] La Vie de Guilme Bedell, Eveque de Kilmore en Irlande. Traduit de 
l’Anglois  de M. le Docteur Burnet par L.D.M. [Louis Dumesnil]. Amsterdam: Chez Pierre 
Savouret, Marchand-Libraire dans le Kalver-straat, 1687. 12mo. pp. [36], 240. Title vignette. 
Head-pieces and tail-piece; initials; printed marginalia. Modern blue cloth with original marbled 
stiff wrappers bound in. Edges untrimmed, browning to inside of wrapper, a few leaves at 
beginning dog-eared. Decorative bookplate of I. M. Moffat-Pender on front pastedown. A good 
copy. €365 

COPAC with 7 locations only. The BL copy imperfect (wanting pp. 147, 148). 
Gilbert Burnet (1643-1715), Scottish Theologian and Historian, was fluent in Dutch, French, Latin, 
Greek, and Hebrew. He was respected as a Cleric, a Preacher, and an Academic, as well as a Writer 
and Historian and was associated with the Whig party. 
On Easter 1689 Burnet was consecrated Bishop of Salisbury and three days later was sworn as 
chancellor of the Order of the Garter. He was present at King William’s death bed. He was out of royal 
favour in the reign of Queen Anne. Burnet began his ‘History of My Own Time’ in 1683, covering the 
English Civil War and the Commonwealth of England to the Treaty of Utrecht of 1713. He wrote ‘The 
Life of William Bedell’ in 1685. This French edition was translated from the English by Louis 
Dumesnil. 

14. BYRNE, Matthew J. Ireland Under Elizabeth. Chapters towards A History of Ireland in the 
Reign of Elizabeth. Being a portion of the history of Catholic Ireland by Don Philip O’Sullivan 
Bear. Translated from the original Latin. With John Norden’s large map of Ireland 1609-1611 in 
colour, depicting Clan locations, rivers, mountains, castles, etc. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1903. Large post octavo. pp. xxviii, 212, [3 (List of Subscribers)]. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A 
near fine copy. Rare with map. €145 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION 
15. CASH, Johnny. Man in Black. Illustrated. Michigan: Zondervan, 1975. First edition. Demy 
octavo. pp. 244. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Signed by Johnny Cash on titlepage. A fine copy in near 
fine dust jacket with  mylar cover. €750 

So many facts have come down in exaggerated form or out of context, Johnny Cash who  became a 
legend in his time gives you his own story in his own words! Starting with his childhood years and on 
into the country and western music circuit, through the seven long years of drug addiction and his faith 
in later years. 

 
See items 15 & 16. 
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TRINITY PRIZE BINDING IN RED MOROCCO 
16. CERVANTES, Miguel de. The History of the Valorous and Witty Knight-Errant Don 
Quixote of the Mancha. Written in Spanish by Michael Cervantes. Translated into English by 
Thomas Shelton, and now printed verbatim from the 4to edition of 1620. With a curious set of 
cuts from the French of Coypel. Four volumes. London : Printed for J. Walthoe, G. Conyers, J. 
and J. Knapton, R. Knaplock, D. Midwinter and A. Ward, A. Bettesworth and C. Hitch, B. 
Lintott, B. Sprint, W. Innys, J. Osborne and T. Longman, R. Robinson, B. Motte, T. Wotton, S. 
Birt, and T. Osborne 1731. 12mo. pp. (1) [38], 264. [4 (folded leaves of plates)]; (2) [2], 288, [4 
(folded leaves of plates)]; (3)  [2], 288, [10 (folded leaves of plates)]; (4) [2], 261, [36 (index)], [4 
(folded leaves of plates)]. Near contemporary full red morocco, badge of Trinity College in gilt 
on covers (one badge replaced); spines divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt on 
black morocco label in second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. 
Lacking a couple of plates. All edges gilt. A very attractive set. Exceedingly rare. €950 

ESTC T59506. COPAC with 7 locations only. 
The index to the four volumes of Don Quixote at end of Vol. 4. Engravings by John van der Gucht 
after Charles Coypel. Running title: The History of Don Quixote. 

17. CHILDERS, Erskine. The Riddle of the Sands. A Record of Secret Service. With maps. 
London: Thomas Nelson, n.d. Crown octavo. pp. 382. Blue faded cloth, titled in blue. Previous 
owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A good copy. €65 
18. [CIVIL WAR] Pictures of Dublin - After the Fighting, June - July 1922. A pictorial account 
of the events in the city, printed by Eason & Son Ltd, Dublin, 13 tipped in photos by Hogan. 
Dublin: Eason, [1922]. Oblong octavo. pp. 14. Pictorial stitched wrappers. Tear to lower 
wrapper, with partial loss. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €285 

 
This album tells, in pictures, the story of the trouble which took place in Dublin during the last days of 
June and early days of July, 1922, when as a result of the fighting, some notable buildings were 
destroyed. Upper O’Connell Street, an important business thorough fare and one of the finest in the 
city, suffered severely, most of the premises at the East Side being entirely demolished. 
Perhaps the outstanding calamity is the destruction of the Four Courts, a magnificent and historic 
building, in which were housed important legal documents and valuable books, the loss of these being 
irreparable. Buildings in other parts of the city also suffered, and in addition to the destruction of 
property, many lives were lost.  
Photos are by Hogan, Dublin. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
FIRST BOOK PRINTED BY THE DOLMEN PRESS 

“BEST AND TRUE FRIEND OF THE BARDS” 
19. CLIFFORD, Sigerson. Travelling Tinkers. Drumcondra: The Dolmen Press, 1951. [vii], 22, 
[2]. Design on the titlepage by Liam Miller. Blue printed wrappers. Edition limited to 500 copies 
[100 signed copies in cloth and 400 in paper wrappers]. This copy is signed and inscribed by the 
author to Seamus Fenton on titlepage. A near fine copy. Rare. €485 
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Miller 1. 
Second state of the first Dolmen publication. The first book by The Dolmen Press, issued from Sion 
Hill House, Drumcondra. A small collection of ballads about Ireland’s ‘travelling people’ published on 
Gathering Day of Puck Fair, 1951. The establishing of the press and their first publication was received 
with such enthusiasm that the little book sold out in a couple of weeks. This encouragement resulted in 
the Dolmen Press continuing with publishing and they went on to be one of Ireland’s greatest printing 
houses. 

UNIQUE CONNOLLY ASSOCIATION COPY 
20. CONNOLLY, James. Labour in Ireland. Labour in Irish History. The Re-Conquest of 
Ireland. With an introduction by Robert Lynd. Dublin: Maunsel, 1922. Crown octavo. pp. 
xxxviii, 346. A most attractive copy bound in full morocco, gilt bordered. Spine divided into five 
panels by raised bands, title in gilt in second and fourth, blind tooling in remainder. Inscribed by 
William O’Brien (Trade Unionist and close friend of James Connolly) to William Norton, T.D. 
Top edge gilt. A very good copy. €475 

“James Connolly is Ireland’s first Socialist martyr … Of all the 
leaders in the Insurrection of Easter Monday, 1916, he was most in 
the tradition of Wolfe Tone … One does not need to accept the 
point-of-view of the insurgent leaders in order to realise the value 
of Connolly’s work as a Socialist historian and propagandist. 
Syndicalist, incendiary, agitator - call him what you will: it still 
remains true that his was the most vital democratic mind in the 
Ireland of his day” - Robert Lynd. 
William Joseph Norton (1900 -1963) was an Irish Labour Party 
politician who served as Tánaiste from 1948 to 1951 and from 
1954 to 1957, Leader of the Labour Party from 1932 to 1960, 
Minister for Social Welfare from 1948 to 1951 and Minister for 
Industry and Commerce from 1954 to 1957. He was a Teachta 
Dála (TD) from 1926 to 1927 and from 1932 to 1961. 
Professor Tom Garvin’s praises him as a moderniser. Garvin 
places him with a cross party group including Gerard Sweetman 
and Daniel Morrissey of Fine Gael as well as Seán Lemass of 
Fianna Fáil who were pushing a modernising agenda. He 
represented Kildare from 1932 until his death in 1963. 
William O’Brien, trade union pioneer and politician, was a close 

friend of James Connolly and Jim Larkin. He helped to establish the Irish Transport and General 
Workers Union in 1909. A full-time official, he was General Secretary for twenty-two years, until his 
retirement, and President, Irish Trade Union Congress 1913, 1914, 1925 and 1941. 

21. CONNOLLY, James. Erin’s Hope. The End and the Means. With a foreword by Brian 
O’Neill. Dublin: Sphinx Publications, Reprinted from the ‘Irish Workers’ Voice’, n.d. (c.1935). 
Crown octavo. pp. 16. Green printed stapled wrappers. Staples a little rusty, otherwise a very 
good copy. Scarce. €45 

  
See items 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25. 

22. [CONNOLLY, James] Portrait of a Rebel Father. By Nora Connolly O’Brien. With a 
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preface by Robert Lynd. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot & London: Rich and Cowan, 1935. 
First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 327. Green cloth, title in black on spine. A fine copy in rare 
lightly faded dust jacket. €375 

James Connolly, the Irish labour leader, was one of the seven men who signed the Proclamation of the 
Provisional Government of the Irish Republic at Easter, 1916. As Commandant-General of the Dublin 
Division, he was in command at the General Post Office, where he was wounded, and later executed at 
Kilmainham. When the writer of this volume was still a child, she accompanied her father on many of 
his lecture tours in Great Britain and America, and attended his meetings. 
“Among the sixteen men who were executed after the Irish Insurrection of 1916 there was no nobler or 
more heroic figure than James Connolly ... His daughter has here repaid love with love and pride with 
pride in a book that has been written from  the depths of her remembering heart.” 

23. CONNOLLY, James. Labour Nationality and Religion. Dublin: Published by New Books, 
1954. Crown octavo. pp. xviii, 62. Cream illustrated wrappers. A very good copy. Rare. €45 
24. [CONNOLLY, James] Under the Banner of Connolly. An “Irish Freedom” pamphlet. By 
Pat Dooley. Ripley: Printed for Irish Freedom, London, n.d. Demy octavo. pp. 24. Pictorial 
stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €20 
25. [CONNOLLY, James] Reminiscences of the Connolly Association. An Emerald Jubilee 
Pamphlet 1938-1978. By Desmond C. Greaves. London: Connolly Association, [1978]. Demy 
octavo. pp. 36. Stapled printed card. A very good copy. €25 
26. COOK, James. A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean, undertaken, by the Command of His 
Majesty, for making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere, to determine the position and 
extent of the west side of North America, its distance from Asia, and the practicability of a 
northern passage to Europe; performed under the direction of Captains Cook, Clerke, and Gore, 
in his Majesty’s ships the Resolution and Discovery, in the years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779, and 
1780. Three volumes. Volumes I and II written by Captain James Cook, Volume III by Captain 
James King. Portrait frontispiece of Cook. Dublin: Printed for H. Chamberlaine [and 26 others], 
1784. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xcviii, 421 (2) [xvi], 549 (3) [xii], 559. Contemporary full calf, 
flat spines with contrasting red and olive green morocco labels. Armorial bookplate of Marcus 
McCausland on front endpapers, signature of Conolly McCausland, Walworth on titles. All edges 
green. Minor wear to spine ends. A remarkably fine fresh copy. €1,250 

The First Dublin Edition of the official account of Cook’s third 
voyage. 
Captain James Cook (1728-1779) was an eighteenth century 
explorer and navigator whose achievements in mapping the 
Pacific, New Zealand and Australia radically changed western 
perceptions of world geography. As one of the very few men 
in the eighteenth century navy to rise through the ranks, he 
was particularly sympathetic to the needs of ordinary sailors. 
Cook’s third voyage was to find the North-West Passage that 
was believed to link the Atlantic and Pacific oceans and to 
return Omai to Tahiti. Officers of the crew included William 
Bligh, James Burney, James Colnett, George Dixon, John 
Ledyard, Nathaniel Portlock and George Vancouver.  
In July 1776 the expedition set sail again on the ‘Resolution’, 
with another Whitby ship, the ‘Discovery’ and discovered 
Christmas Island and the Hawaiian Islands. Cook charted the 
American west coast with astounding accuracy from California 
through to the Bering Strait before he was stopped by pack ice. 
He returned to Hawaii for the winter and was killed in a brief 
fracas with Hawaiians over the stealing of a cutter, Cook was 
slain on the beach at Kealakekua by the Polynesians. 
Clerke assumed leadership of the expedition, and made a final 
attempt to pass through the Bering Strait. He died of tuberculosis on 22 August 1779 and John Gore, a 
veteran of Cook’s first voyage, took command of ‘Resolution’ and of the expedition. James King 
replaced Gore in command of ‘Discovery’. The expedition returned home, reaching England in 
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October 1780. After their arrival in England, King completed Cook’s account of the voyage. 
David Samwell, who sailed with Cook on Resolution, wrote of him: “He was a modest man, and rather 
bashful; of an agreeable lively conversation, sensible and intelligent. In temper he was somewhat hasty, 
but of a disposition the most friendly, benevolent and humane. His person was above six feet high: and, 
though a good looking man, he was plain both in dress and appearance. His face was full of expression: 
his nose extremely well shaped: his eyes which were small and of a brown cast, were quick and 
piercing; his eyebrows prominent, which gave his countenance altogether an air of austerity.” 
The voyage resulted in what Cook judged his most valuable discovery - the Hawaiian Islands. The first 
London edition sold out in three days. 

“A RAID FOR ARMS” 
27. [CORK R.I.C.] Autograph Letter Signed, dated 4 Aug. 1916, 1 pp, on stamped British Govt. 
paper, from H. Greer, District Inspector, Bandon, to Richard McDonnell Esq. J.P. “The sergeant 
at Upton has been directed to return to you the double barrel shotgun and old Turkish sword, 
your property and in possession of R.I.Constry since 6 May last. The Competent Military 
Authority has decided that the revolver and ammunition therefor should be retained for the 
present”.  Inscribed at head in the hand of Mrs. McDonnell [daughter-in-law]: “Re. raid on May 
6 1916 when guns & ammunition were seized”.  With a typed transcript.  €395 

Richard McDonnell was a magistrate, and also a Catholic. One wonders if Protestant magistrates in 
Bandon had their guns seized. See also letters concerning the detention of his son William. 
The letter wrapped in plastic and pinned to card for display, a little crumpled, no loss. 

28. [CORK’S FIGHTING STORY] Rebel Cork’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce with 
Britain. Illustrated. Tralee: Kerryman, n.d. (c.1947). Demy octavo. pp. 208. Pictorial wrappers. A 
very good  copy. €75 
29. CROKER, Thomas Crofton. A Walk from London to Fulham. By the late Thomas Crofton 
Croker. Revised and edited by his son, T.F. Dillon Croker. With additional illustrations by F.W. 
Fairholt. London: William Tegg, 1860. Demy octavo. pp. xx, [1], 22-256. Contemporary half 
black morocco over marbled boards, professionally restored spine divided into six panels by five 
gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt on dark maroon morocco labels in the second and fourth; 
the remainder tooled with a gilt device, year in gilt at heel. Top edge gilt. A very good copy.€475 

 
Thomas Crofton Croker (1798-1854) a native of Cork, was one of the most celebrated of Irish 
antiquaries, folklorists and collectors of ancient Irish airs. He had but little education and at sixteen was 
apprenticed to a firm of Cork Quaker merchants. Croker spent a number of years in London where he 
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was clerk to the Admiralty, where a distant relative, John Wilson Croker, was his superior. He is best 
known for his antiquarian researches and from an early age he showed a great interest in literature and 
antiquities. Between 1812 and 1815 he rambled about the south of Ireland collecting the songs, 
legends, and traditions of the peasantry. He gave some ancient airs to Thomas Moore, who afterwards 
invited him to England where he further developed in his literary career, as well as gaining 
employment with the Admiralty.  
The ‘Memoir, p. [ix]-xx, contains list of author’s writings. Originally contributed to Fraser’s magazine 
in 1845. 

30. DALTON, Charles. With the Dublin Brigade (1917-1921). With frontispiece and folding 
map. London: Davies, 1929. pp. 178. Crown octavo. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in very good dust jacket. Scarce. €225 

Charles Dalton was only 17 years old when appointed to Michael Collins’ elite intelligence unit. In this 
book, he describes his role in the assassination of the ‘Cairo Gang,’ a team of undercover British agents 
working and living in Dublin. He also details his involvement in the seizure of arms, the filling of 
homemade hand grenades with gelignite, the attempted shooting of hangmen on their arrival in Dublin 
to carry out executions, attempted rescues of prisoners in military custody, and the encirclement of 
Grafton Street shortly before the Truce. His duties also involved tracing the activities of enemy agents 
and spies, keeping records of enemy personnel, and organizing and developing intelligence in the 
Dublin Brigade. 

31. D’ALTON, Rev. E.A. History of Ireland. From the earliest times to the present day. 
Coloured  frontispieces to each volume and with numerous maps and illustrations. Eight 
volumes. London: Gresham, 1911/25. Small quarto. Green cloth, blind stamped in gilt. Small 
neat library stamp on titles. Top edge gilt. A very good set of the exceedingly rare eight volumes 
set that seldom comes on the marketplace. €385 

 
Edward Alfred D’Alton (1859-1941), Irish historian was born in Lavallyroe, Ballyhaunis, County 
Mayo to John and Ellen (Reynolds) D’Alton, farmers. He studied at St. Jarlath’s College, Tuam, and 
then at St. Patrick’s College, Maynooth, where he matriculated in 1881 without receiving a degree. He 
was ordained in 1887. He applied unsuccessfully for the chairs of history in Cork and in University 
College, Dublin (1909). After serving as a curate in five parishes, he became, in 1911, pastor in 
Ballinrobe, cathedral canon, and vicar forane; and in 1912, a domestic prelate. In 1930 he became dean 
and vicar-general of the Archdiocese of Tuam. D’Alton’s writings on Irish history include articles on 
the Cromwellian and Restoration periods that appeared in the Dublin Review (1904-05) and several 
articles in the Catholic Encyclopaedia. His best-known work was his History of Ireland, the first edition 
of which, in three volumes (1903–10), went to 1908; and the third edition, in eight half-volumes 
(1920–25), to 1925. He published also a History of the Archdiocese of Tuam. D’Alton’s earlier 
writings were marked by open-mindedness, sober and objective judgments, and avoidance of 
dogmatism on controversial issues. 
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See items 30, 32 & 33. 

32. DE REGGE, Earnán. Seoidíní Ceoil do’n Phianó. Atha Cliath, Oifig an tSolathair, n.d. 
(c.1930). Super royal octavo. pp. 16. Pictorial stapled card. A fine copy. Rare. €125 

Ernest de Regge (1901-1958) was a Flemish musician who made a career in Ennis, County Clare, as a 
cathedral organist and choir master, later also establishing himself as a composer. He was killed in mid 
career when an upper floor collapsed at the local hotel where he was attending a furniture auction. 
Clár: Do Thugas Grádh do Bhuachaill Tráth; An tSláinte is Aoibhne; Píosa gan Teideal; Caoineadh; 
Déanfaidh mé “Cuilt” dom’ Shean-bhríste; Duan Nodlag; Go mba Ora; Na béithe ó Thráigh 
Mhodhráin; Amhrán an Ghabhann; Cois Tiar Lais an Ghaortha; Buachaillí Loch gCarman; I bhFaid 
Fada Shiar Dhíhb a Shléibhte. 

SIGNED BY EAMON DE VALERA 
33. [DE VALERA, Eamon] President De Valera. Recent Speeches and Broadcasts. Dublin: 
Talbot Press, 1933. pp. 61. Printed green wrappers with French flaps. Some browning. Signed by 
Eamon de Valera. A good copy. €225 

Carefully chosen selection showing De Valera in presidential mode, addressing Eucharistic Congress, 
Assembly of League of Nations etc. 

34. DICKENS, Charles. A Christmas Carol. In prose. Being a Ghost 
Story of Christmas. Illustrations by John Leech. London:: Chapman 
and Hall,, 1886. Reprint. Foolscap octavo. pp. [viii], 166pp +[2] 
adverts, plus Leech’s text illustrations and the 4 monochrome plates. 
Original binding of almost silken red cloth, decorated and titled in gilt 
to the same design as the earliest editions. Contents very clean and 
unmarked, with a faint pink mark to the bottom edge of the 
frontispiece, and with faint toning to the advertisement endpapers. 
Bookseller’s small blind stamp to corner of front flyleaf.  A firm and 
very nice, well-kept copy.                                                            €650 

A scarce edition of Dickens’ classic work. A Christmas Carol “may readily 
be called the Bible of Christmas. It was issued about ten days before 
Christmas, 1843, and 6000 copies were sold on the first day. The number of 
reprintings have been so many that all attempts at the figures have been 
futile. Altogether 24 editions were issued in the original format” (Eckel, 
110). “It was a work written at the height of Dickens’s great powers, which 
would add to his considerable fame, bring a new work to the English 
language, increase the festivities at Christmastime, and contain his most eloquent protest at the 
condition of the poor” (John Mortimer). “Suddenly conceived and written within a few weeks, [A 
Christmas Carol] was the first of Dickens’s Christmas books (a new literary genre thus created 
incidentally) it was an extraordinary achievements, the one great Christmas myth of modern literature.” 

35. DOLAN, Liam. The Third Earl of Leitrim. Illustrated. Letterkenny: Published on behalf of 
James Shiels, 1978. pp. 135. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €75 
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William Sydney Clements, Third Earl of Leitrim (1806-78), 
politician and landowner was known by his tenants both 
Catholic and Protestant, as a tyrant. He prosecuted some 180 of 
them and refused the ‘Ulster Custom’ (one of the Three Fs) on 
his 57,000 acre estate near Milford in County Donegal. His 
tenants also alleged that he used his position as landlord to 
seduce girls on his estate. He was assassinated, along with his 
clerk and driver, near Cratlagh Wood while on his way to 
Milford (a village he owned in its entirety) from his home, 
Manor Vaughan (usually known as Mulroy House), on Mulroy 
Bay in April 1878. Michael Heraghty and brothers Thomas and 
Bernard McGranahan were arrested. “The gun butt had been 
traced to Heraghty, and paper for the wadding used to load the 
rifle was traced to a school copybook owned by the 
McGranahans. The McGranahans were released from Lifford 
Jail due to a lack of evidence. Heraghty died in Lifford Jail of 
typhus ... The assassins, Nial Shiels of Doughmore, an itinerant 
tailor, Michael Hergarty of Tullyconnell, and Michael McElwee 
of Ballyworiskey, were from the remote Fanad Peninsula. In 

1877.” His assassination marked the beginning of the Land War. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 100 COPIES ONLY 
36. DOOGUE, Declan. Et al. Flora of County Dublin by The Dublin Naturalists’ Field Club. 
Compiled and edited by Declan Doogue, David Nash, John Parnell, Sylvia Reynolds and Peter 
Wyse Jackson. Special frontispiece and other illustrations by Wendy Walsh. With numerous 
colour photographs. Dublin: The Dublin Naturalists’ Field Club, 1998. vii, 558. Quarter brown 
niger oasis over marbled boards, spine divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt on 
black morocco label in second; gold and brown endbands. Limited edition of 100 numbered 
copies (No. 19). Red silk marker. Top edge gilt. Maroon buckram slipcase with arms of the club 
in gilt. A superb copy. €395 

The Dublin Naturalists’ Field Club was founded in 1886 and early members included Robert Lloyd 
Praeger and Nathaniel Colgan. It has the general aim of promoting an interest in all branches of natural 
history. 

 
37. [EASTER PROCLAMATION] The Easter Proclamation of the Irish Republic 1916. Cover 
design by Leslie MacWeeney. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 1975. pp. 8. Pictorial stitched 
wrappers. A good copy. €50 

Miller 39. 
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38. EDGEWORTH, Maria. Tales, and Miscellaneous Pieces. Woodcut vignettes. In fourteen 
volumes. London: Printed for B. Hunter ... Longman, Hurst ... Smith and Elder, 1825. Printed by 
Thomas Davison, Whitefriars (titlepage verso). Post octavo. First collected edition. Bound in full 
straight-grained red morocco, covers framed by double gilt fillets, wide floral roll and blind 
tooling; spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised bands, title and volume numbers in gilt 
direct in the second and fourth, remainder tooled in gilt; corners hatched in gilt; turn-ins gilt. 
Presentation inscription dated Sept. 24th 1831 on front free endpaper. Old inoffensive waterstain, 
some loose sections. A very attractive set. Sold 

Contents:  1. Castle Rackrent. Essay on Irish Bulls. The Modern Griselda. Volume 2-3. Belinda. 
Volume 4. Lenora. Letter from a Gentleman to his Friend, upon the birth of a Daughter; with the 
Answer. Julia and Caroline. An Essay on the Noble Science of Self-justification. Volume 5. Lame 
Jervas. The Will. The Limerick Gloves. Out of Debt out of Danger. The Lottery. Rosanna. Murad the 
Unlucky. The Manufacturers. Volume 6. The Contrast. The Grateful Negro. To-morrow. Love and 
Law. The Rose, Thistle, and Shamrock. Volume 7. Ennui. Almeria. Volume 8. Madame de Fleury. The 
Dun. Manoeuvring. Volume 9. Vivian. Emilie de Coulanges. Volume 10. The Absentee. Volume 11-
12. Patronage. Volume 13. Harrington. Ormond. Volume 14. Ormond (concluded) 

39. FALLON, Niall. The Armada in Ireland. With maps and numerous illustrations. London: 
Stanford Maritime, 1978. First edition. Octavo. pp. x, 236. Tan papered boards, title in gilt on 
spine. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. €45 

In May 1588 the greatest battle fleet the world had ever seen set out from the mouth of the Tagus to 
conquer England. The fleet consisted of sixty-five heavily armed galleons, twenty-five store ships, and 
thirty smaller vessels. After the disastrous encounter with the English fleet, some of the ships sought 
shelter on the western coast of Ireland whose inhospitable ragged and rocky coastline became the 
graveyard of almost one quarter of the Spanish fleet. 

 
See items 40, 41 & 42. 

40. FOX, Charlotte Milligan. Annals of the Irish Harpers. With portraits. London: Smith Elder, 
1911. pp. xv, 320. Blue faded cloth, title and Harp in gilt on upper cover and rebacked spine. 
Neat signature of previous owner Sean O’Sullivan, P.P. Bute, Montana on upper cover and 
titlepage.. A very good copy. Scarce. €125 

Charlotte Milligan Fox (1864-1916) musician and folk music collector was born in Omagh, the sister 
of Alice Milligan. In 1904 she founded the Irish Folk Song Society, and travelled all over Ireland 
collecting folk songs and airs on gramophone. 

41. G.A.A. Cumann Lúith-Chleas Gaedheal. Gaelic Athletic Association (Limited). Official 
Guide 1934-35. Containing the Constitution, Laws and Rules of the G.A.A., Ltd., revised and 
corrected up to date, and published by authority of the Central Council. Dublin: Wood Printing 
Works, [1935]. Post octavo. pp. 198. Printed green wrappers. A very good copy. Rare. €275 
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RARE R.I.C. CONSTABLE’S BIOGRAPHY 
42. GAUGHAN, J. Anthony. Memoirs of Constable Jeremiah Mee, R.I.C. With illustrations and 
folding map. Dublin: Anvil Books, 1975. First edition. pp. 397. Green papered boards, title in gilt 
on spine. A very good copy in foxed dust jacket. Presentation inscription on front endpaper. Very 
scarce. €125 

The Royal Irish Constabulary was an outstanding body of men, and Jeremiah Mee from Glenamaddy, 
County Galway, was perhaps one of the most remarkable of all. The mere fact that this young constable 
kept a journal singles him out for distinction. It covers in detail that epoch in Irish history from the 
Rebellion to Free State. His early years saw service in Sligo and North Roscommon. By 1919 he was in 
Listowel and on the 17th of June the following year, the local R.I.C. were ordered to use terror methods 
against suspected ‘Republicans’ and to hand over their barracks to the British military. Fourteen 
constables decided not to obey orders. Mee acted as their spokesman to the commanding officer, saying 
“From your accent I take it you are an Englishman. Do you forget you are addressing Irishmen?” 

43. GREGORY, Lady. Cuchulain of Muirthemne: The story of the men of the Red Branch of 
Ulster arranged and put into English by Lady Gregory. With a preface by W.B. Yeats. London: 
John Murray, 1902. First edition. pp. xvii, 360, 4 (Publisher’s list).  Original blue cloth, design 
and lettering in white on upper cover, lettered in gilt on spine with design in white; silk marker; 
top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed. A fine copy. €75 

Wade 256. 
“From around 1901 on Lady Gregory began to pursue her own creative opportunities even more 
energetically. Her redaction of the Táin Bó Cúailnge, published in ‘Kiltartan’ English as Cuchulain of 
Muirthemne (1902), was fulsomely praised by Yeats as the best Irish book of his time, and became a 
vital source of legendary and imaginative material for him” [ODNB]. 
“I think this book is the best that has come out of Ireland in my time. Perhaps I should say that it is the 
best book that has ever come out of Ireland; for the stories which it tells are a chief part of Ireland’s gift 
to the imagination of the world and it tells them perfectly for the first time ... .” W.B. Yeats. 
Most copies of this influential book are well-read, and it is not often found in near fine condition. 

44. GUNNING, John P. The Volunteers and the Irish Parliament. With notices of Current 
Events. Limerick: Guy, 1903. pp. 140, 2 (opinions of the Press). Recent quarter morocco on 
marbled boards, title in gilt along spine. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €195 

No copy located on COPAC. 
The Volunteers (also known as the Irish Volunteers) were local militias raised by local initiative in 
Ireland in 1778. Their original purpose was to guard against invasion and to preserve law and order at a 
time when British soldiers were withdrawn from Ireland to fight abroad during the American 
Revolutionary War and the government failed to organise its own militia.  Taking advantage of 
Britain’s preoccupation with its rebelling American colonies, the Volunteers were able to pressure 
Westminster into conceding legislative independence to the Dublin parliament. Members of the Belfast 
1st Volunteer Company laid the foundations for the establishment of the United Irishmen organisation. 
The majority of Volunteer members however were inclined towards the yeomanry, which fought and 
helped defeat the United Irishmen in the Irish rebellion of 1798. 
According to Bartlett, it was the Volunteers of 1782 which would launch a paramilitary tradition in 
Irish politics; a tradition, whether nationalist or unionist, that has continued to shape Irish political 
activity with the ethos of “the force of argument had been trumped by the argument of force”. Irish 
republicanism an offspring of the Volunteers of 1782, owes much to influences of both the American 
and French revolutions. 

45. HARRINGTON, James. The Oceana and Other Works of James Harrington, Esq; 
Collected, Methodiz’d, and Review’d, with An Exact Account of his Life Prefix’d, by John 
Toland. To which is added, An Appendix, containing all the Political Tracts wrote by this 
Author, Omitted in Mr. Toland’s Edition. Engraved frontispiece and portrait of Harrington. 
London: Printed for A. Millar, at Buchanan’s Head, against St. Clement’s Church, in The Strand, 
1737. Folio. Large paper copy (250 x 375mm). pp. xlvi, 632. Title in red and black. Bound in 
contemporary full mottled calf, spine and corners expertly rebacked and restored. All edges red. 
A fine fresh copy. €875 

ESTC T146276. 
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The Oceana was first published in the mid-1600’s. It describes the government of a utopian 
community, examining at great length how an ideal government would work. During the protectorate 
all the editions to come off the press were seized and Harrington had to make several appeals to 
Cromwell’s officials before the book was allowed to be released to the public. It is on the whole 
Harrington’s magnum opus,  
This work is a seminal document of republicanism or anti-monarchism, relating especially to the Stuart 
monarchy. Toland edited this and other republican texts, Milton’s ‘Life’, Ludlow’s ‘Memoirs’, in the 
late 1690s and established himself as one of the major writers of the ‘Commonwealthmen’. As with 
Ludlow’s ‘Memoirs’ he was not loath to make changes to the original text to suit his own purposes. 
Thomas Jefferson owned a copy of Harrington’s work and was influential in the formation of the 
government of the United States. This edition contains additional material, Toland’s life of Harrington 
and Harrington’s Political Tracts.  
Described by the OCEL (Oxford Companion to English Literature) as “part historical analysis, part 
Utopia, and part a written constitution”, it was an intended counter to Thomas Hobbes’s “Leviathan”. 
David Hume described Harrington’s concept as “the only valuable model of a commonwealth that has 
yet been offered to the public”.  
John Toland was an Irish speaker born, according to local tradition, at Ardagh in the parish of 
Clonmany, Inishowen Peninsula in 1670. Daniel Harkin told the Rev. Philip O’Doherty in 1864 that a 
woman of the name Toland who was born at Clonmany and then aged over seventy, tearfully told 
Harkin, she had often heard from her father and grand-father that Toland, who had belonged to her 
family, “had left the country, given up his religion, and had written against it”. In 1856 one Michael 
Toland, then a very old man and native of Ardagh in Clonmany recalled his recollections of John 
Toland who was known locally as Eóghan na Leabhar or John of the Books, which name local legend 
has it he obtained, when herding cattle, he fell asleep and when he awoke there was a book 
mysteriously placed upon his head. He was brought up as a Catholic but he rejected that religion in his 
teens probably on account of the support of a Protestant patron. He was educated at Redcastle, near 
Derry and later at the Universities of Glasgow and Edinburgh. He visited the Universities of Leiden 
and Utrecht and studied under the famous scholar Freidrich Spanheim. He was involved in religious 
and political controversy all his life and was engaged in correspondence with all the major thinkers of 
the day (for example Locke and Leibnitz). He was a prolific and provocative writer and has had a 
seminal influence in the fields of heterodox theology and republican politics. 
Toland spent much of his life, after leaving Ireland in the 1690s, in London and on the Continent. He 
died destitute in Putney in 1722. John Locke’s great friend William Molyneux wrote: “This poor man, 
by his imprudent conduct, has raised against himself so universal a commotion that it was dangerous to 
be known to have spoken with him even once”. 
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46. HAYES, Richard. Ireland and Irishmen in the French Revolution. With a preface by Hilaire 
Belloc. Illustrated. London: Benn, 1932. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. xx, 314. Black 
cloth, titled in green. New front endpapers. A very good copy. Scarce. €165 

From the outbreak of the French Revolution in 1789, to the fall of Robespierre in 1794, Irishmen 
played a leading role in that tremendous event which remodelled Europe. They fought nobly in the 
armies of their adopted country and gave their lives for the new France that was to rise like a phoenix 
from the ashes of the old regime. Others suffered in the crowded prisons, some fell under the merciless 
blade of the guillotine and a few played a sinister role in the intrigues and conspiracies of the day. 
The memory of the Abbé Edgeworth, the King’s confessor, facing every danger on the scaffold beside 
the hapless French monarch; Arthur Dillon, courageous soldier routing the enemies of the young 
Republic from her sacred soil; the brave Kilmaine, swordsman of renown, saviour of France when 
disaster threatened the revolution; the descendants of the ‘Wild Geese’, will forever be remembered. 
The author has left no stone unturned in researching this excellent work, a monument to the Irishmen 
of the Revolution. 

47. HAYES, Richard. Biographical Dictionary of Irishmen in France. Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1949. 
Large post octavo. pp. vi, 332. Modern green cloth, with original re-laid. A very good copy. 
Scarce. €225 

An invaluable reference work, the result of many years diligent research on the Wild Geese and their 
descendants in France. With an appendix containing unpublished sources from the various French 
archives and a list of Irish noble families surviving in France. 

48. HENRY, Robert Mitchell. The Evolution of Sinn Féin. Dublin & London: The Talbot Press 
and Fisher Unwin, 1920. Crown octavo. pp. iv, 284. Blue cloth, titled in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in rare but foxed dust jacket. €125 

Robert Mitchell Henry (1873–1950), classicist and university administrator, was born in Belfast, son of 
Robert Mitchell Henry, who was himself son of a Reformed Presbyterian minister, William Henry. 
Robert Mitchell Henry was the eldest of their four sons; the third son was Paul Henry, the painter.  
A dispassionate and comprehensive account of the development of Irish Nationalism. 
The contents include: Irish Nationalism in the Nineteenth Century; Sinn Fein; The Early years of Sinn 
Fein; The Volunteer Movement; Sinn Féin and the Republicans; Ulster and Nationalist Ireland; Sinn 
Fein, 1914-1916; After the Rising, etc. 

49. HITCHCOCK, F.R. Montgomery. The Midland Septs and The Pale. An Account of the 
Early Septs and later Settlers [O’Connors, O’Carrolls, O’Mulloys, the Geraldines & Butlers] of 
the King’s County and of Life in the English Pale. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers and Walker, 1908. 
Demy octavo. pp. viii, 311. Title printed in red and black. Original purple cloth, titled in gilt. 
Some foxing to titlepage and endleaves. Ticket of Galwey Bookbinder on front endpaper. Fading 
to spine. A very good copy. €75 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
50. HYDE, Douglas. Songs of St. Columcille. 
Cover design by [his daughter] Una Hyde (Mrs 
Sealy). Dublin: Printed at the Talbot Press, 
1942. First edition. pp. 28. Pictorial brown 
wrappers with flaps. Inscribed and signed by 
Douglas Hyde, dated Nodlaig, 1942. Pictorial 
card cover. A fine copy. Scarce.                €575 
51. [IRISH ART] Irish Art Handbook. 
Architecture, Literature, Sculpture, Painting, 
Drama, Poetry, Music. With a supplement on 
Art Galleries, Schools of Art, Scholarships, 
Prizes and summary of useful information. 
Illustrated. Dublin: Cahill, 1943. Large post 
octavo. pp. 164. Printed wrappers. Covers 
browned. Wear to heel of spine. A very good 
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copy. €125 

 
The contents include: Irish Sculpture by Arthur Power; An Approach to Painting by Mainie Jellett; 
Reflections by Sean Keating; Jack B Yeats by Rupert Strong; Singing by Joseph O’Neill; Music in 
Munster by Aloys Fleischmann; Stained Glass by William J. Dowling; Irish Drama To-Day by Lord 
Longford; We Start a Theatre by Micheál Mac Liammóir, etc. 

52. [IRISH CONSTITUTION] Bunreacht na hEireann. The Constitution of Ireland. Dublin: 
Stationery Office, 1945. Crown octavo. pp. v, 160. Blue printed wrappers. Signature of Richard 
Humphreys on titlepage. A very good copy. €65 

In May, 1935 Eamon De Valera instructed John J. Hearn, the Law Officer of the Department of 
External Affairs, to prepare the heads of a new constitution to replace that of the 1922 Free State 
Constitution. In preparing the various drafts, he conferred with the leaders of the various religious 
denominations. Under the Constitution, the new title of the state became Éire (Article 4). It affirmed 
the unity of the country, stating that “the national territory consists of the whole island of Ireland, its 
islands and the territorial seas” (rescinded by the Good Friday Agreement). 
The Irish Constitution, which was published on 1 May 1937, met with a hostile reaction from the 
British press, but did not unduly disturb their government. It was approved by the Dail on 14 June and 
submitted to the people of Ireland in a referendum held on 1 July, the same day as the general election. 
The result was a massive majority for both the referendum and Fianna Fail. 

53. [IRISH VOICE] The Voice of Ireland - Glor na 
h’Eireann, A Survey of the Race and Nation from All 
Angles. By the Foremost Leaders at Home and Abroad. 
Coloured frontispiece ‘Blessing the Colours’ after John 
Lavery, profusely illustrated. Dublin and London: Virtue, 
circa 1923. Quarto. pp. xx, 612. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover and spine. A very good copy.                      €175 
With chapters on:  Sinn Fein Movement; Towards Physical 
Force, The Reign of Terror, The Women’s Part, Internal Strife, 
The Problem of the North East, Literature, Social Life, The Arts, 
Sports and Games, Religion, The Language Revival, Education, 
Land and Agriculture, Rural and Peasant Life. 
54. IRWIN, Thomas P. Benson’s Flying Column. A Story 
of the Anglo-Irish War. Dublin: The Talbot Press Limited, 
1942. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. 303. Green paper 
boards, titled in black. Previous owner’s book label. New 
endpapers. A very good copy.                                          €125 

Irwin claimed this to be a lightly-disguised factual account of the Irish Civil War of 1922-23, focused 
on the infamous misdeeds of the Auxiliaries (“Black and Tans”) and the Irish guerrilla response.  
The arrival of the first batch of Auxiliaries in Dublin in the year 1920 created quite a sensation in the 
city. One of their first acts will remain indelibly imprinted on the memory of the people of Dublin; the 
shooting of Seán Doyle on the Dublin mountains on Sunday, the 19th of September, 1920. 
Many strange rumours were afloat concerning this newly formed force of semi-irregular troops. 
Ostensibly they were to augment the forces of the Royal Irish Constabulary who, in conjunction with 
the huge Army of Occupation, were endeavouring to suppress the rapidly growing power of 
Republicanism, which was being fostered by the Sinn Féin organisation. 
It was well known that the Auxiliaries had been recruited from the very dregs of the cities and large 
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towns of England, and were being paid at a rate per day about twice the weekly rate paid to the 
ordinary British soldiers, and on this account much ill feeling existed between the regular troops and 
the Auxiliaries. 
As for the R.I.C., with a few exceptions, they absolutely disowned their newly acquired comrades, and 
on one memorable occasion during an address delivered to the R.I.C. of Listowel by the infamous 
Commander of the Auxiliaries, in which he exhorted them to kill indiscriminately the rebellious Irish 
(promising them protection, and even reward, from the English Government), the reply of the officers 
and men of the R.I.C. to this butcher of the innocents was eloquently brief: “You forget we are Irish.” - 
Preface. 

55. [IRWIN, Wilmot] Betrayal in Ireland. Belfast: Printed by The Northern Whig, n.d. Demy 
octavo. pp. 156. Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. €45 

In the foreword the author tells us “This is a personal record of the years of the Revolution 1916-1924 
as seen by a Dubliner - a member of the Loyalist minority group. It has been compiled from the notes 
and diaries written at the time”. 

56. JENNINGS, Brendan. Ed. by. Wild Geese in Spanish Flanders 1582-1700. Documents 
relating chiefly to Irish Regiments, from the Archives Generales Du Royaume, Brussels, and 
other sources. Dublin: S.O. 1964. Royal octavo. pp. ix, 705. Maroon cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
A very good copy in rare dust jacket. Rare. €345 

Material of political and military interest dealing with the many thousands of Irishmen who served in 
Irish regiments with the Spanish armies in the Low Countries from the year 1587 (when an Irish 
contingent under Captain Stanley went over from the English army to the Spaniards), down to the end 
of the seventeenth century. This massive work provides an important insight into the military careers 
on the Continent of such noted Irishmen as; Colonels Richard Bourke, Henry O’Neill, Hugh O’Neill, 
Hugh O’Donnell, Owen Roe O’Neill, Patrick Preston, and many more besides. One section relates to 
the regiments which served there under James II. 

57. JOHNSON, R. The New Gazetteer: or, Geographical Companion. Containing, a General and 
Concise Account Alphabetically arranged, of all the Empires, Kingdoms, States, Provinces, 
Cities, Towns, Seas, Harbours, Bays, Rivers, Lakes and Mountains, in the known World: and 
more particularly in Great-Britain, Ireland and America. Being intended as a useful Vade-mecum 
for the readers of Public News-papers, and for young Students in Geography. With the addition 
of above three thousand places, not in the London edition. Dublin: Printed for W. Whitestone, J. 
Sheppard, B. Corcoran, J. Potts, R. Cross, W. Watson, D. Chamberlaine, H. Burrowes, J. Hoey, 
F. Smith, J. Williams, W. Colles, T. Armitage, W. Wilson, T. Walker, C. Jenkin, R. Moncrieffe, 
W. Spotswood, E. Cross, T. Wilkinson, P. Higley, M. Mills, J. Hillary, J. Beatty, and C. Talbot, 
n.d. (c. 1776). 12mo. pp. iv, [308 (double column)]. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on red 
morocco label on spine. Early owner’s signature on front free endpaper. Lower joint starting, 
traces of inoffensive old water stain. A very good copy. Very rare. €375 

ESTC T186921. Not in McVeagh. 

JOINT INSCRIPTIONS BY JAMES AND NORA JOYCE ARE 
EXTREMELY RARE - IF NOT UNIQUE ON THE MARKET 

58. [JOYCE, James & Nora] Victoria and Albert Museum Brief Guide. Octavo. Printed stapled 
bright yellow wrappers. London: Crown Copyright Reserved, 1931. pp. 20. Photogravure 
frontispiece of the museum exterior. Two  pages of plates, two pages of maps. Vertical crease 
where once folded, small ink stain to titlepage.  In fine condition. INSCRIBED JOINTLY BY 
NORA AND JAMES JOYCE “for Eil | Best Wishes | Nora Joyce | James Joyce | Jan 1931” on 
titlepage.  €10,000 

A family gift inscribed by Joyce and his wife to his sister Eileen. In 1910 Eileen had followed her 
brothers to Trieste. She had married a Czech, Frantisek Schaurek, in 1915 and the couple settled back 
in Trieste after World War I. Schaurek committed suicide in November 1926 when Eileen was away in 
Dublin (a bank clerk, he had been embezzling money from his employer). James Joyce heard the news 
before his sister, but could not bear to tell her when she visited him in Paris on her return journey. 
Eileen reached Trieste to find her husband already buried, and demanded his exhumation before she 
could accept he was dead. Shortly afterwards, she and her children returned to Ireland. 
This pamphlet was presumably sent by James and Nora Joyce ahead of a planned visit to London by 
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Eileen, at a time when Joyce and his wife were themselves planning a visit to London for their 
somewhat belated wedding. From May to September 1931 they lived in Campden Grove (“Campden 
Grave”, as Joyce dubbed it), not far from the V&A.  
Joyce’s attitude towards the heartland of the British Empire was ambivalent. On the one hand, it was 
the home of those who had come to dominate Ireland and impose their language on its people. On the 
other, that imperial language was his bridge to Europe and beyond, and London was the publishing 
centre of the English-speaking world.  He regarded the indigenous Irish language as isolating, despite 
also finding it fascinating, as he did all languages. English literature fed and liberated his imagination 
(notably the works of William Shakespeare and the Elizabethans, followed closely by Ben Jonson and 
William Blake), but, when mastered, it was also the literature against which he specifically rebelled. 
Later, after the creation of the Irish Free State, he resisted blandishments to become either a member of 
Yeats’s Academy of Irish Letters or to replace his British passport with an Irish one, although he never 
ceased to live imaginatively in Dublin and to declare his Irishness with pride. 
Joyce leased a flat in Kensington, West London, at 28b Campden Grove, just off Church Street and 
close to Kensington High Street. It was a somewhat dreary place in those days, a backwater of dull 
middle-class life. Elderly spinsters and retired army officers were his neighbours (the Joyces 
nicknamed it “Campden Grave”), though friends and acquaintances such as Ezra Pound and Ford 
Madox Ford had once lived in the neighbourhood, and Lewis still did. 
Life in Campden Grove, Kensington was not as Joyce implied. He and Nora dined with Eliot, Padraic 
Colum, John Dulanty, the Irish High Commissioner, and the Lynds, and they attended concerts, 
theatrical events and visited museums. Joyce’s presence is recorded on the Electoral Register for 
Kensington in both 1931 and 1932 (and he was listed as liable for jury service). 
Usually, however, Joyce found Irish visitors enlivening. When Padraic Colum visited Campden Grove, 
he described what he called “the friendliest session I ever had with Joyce” and remembered Nora’s 
admiration at his being widely published in magazines. Why could not Jim do the same thing, she 
asked, instead of writing for obscure periodicals like Transition which hardly anybody read? “It is 
better to have one good trick than a dozen poor ones,” Colum told her, but she was unimpressed. Later 
Joyce remarked to him, “Isn’t it extraordinary that none of my family read anything I write?” 
 

  
See items 58 & 59. 
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A SUPERB COPY 
PERSONIFIES THE LIFFEY 

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY JOYCE - SUPERB COPY 
59. JOYCE, James. Anna Livia Plurabelle. With a preface by Padraic Colum. New York: 
Crosby Gaige, 1928. First edition, first printing. pp. xviii, [1], 61. Bound in brown cloth, blind-
stamped and with inverted gilt triangle in the centre of the upper cover. Spine with gilt title and 
decorations. Edition limited to 800 numbered copies, signed by James Joyce. Top edge gilt. A 
superb copy. €5,850 

Slocum & Cahoon A32. 
As James Joyce was working on Finnegans Wake, he asked his friend T.S. Eliot to shepherd an early 
extract, simply known as ‘Work in Progress’ into print. This celebrated episode, Anna Livia Plurabelle, 
was the first part of Joyce’s extraordinary text to be published in England. It became the best-known 
section of Finnegans Wake, and one of Joyce’s favourites; revised and published independently more 
times than any other piece. 

IN FINE GREEK-BLUE MOROCCO BINDING 
60. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Preface by Stephen James Joyce. Introduction by Jacques Aubert. 
With Etchings by Mimmo Paladino. London: Folio Society, 2004. Royal octavo. pp. xix, [3], 
735. Bound if full Greek-blue morocco with a design by Jeff Clements blocked in gilt and black 
on covers and spine; gold endpapers; navy blue and white endbands; blue silk marker. Edition 
limited to 1750 copies for sale. Top edge gilt. A superb copy in navy blue buckram solander box 
with Joyce’s signature in gilt. €575 

This limited edition was published on 16 June 2004 to mark the Centenary of the day on which the 
action of the book is set 

 
61. KEATING, Jeoffry. D.D. The General History of Ireland. Containing I. A full and impartial 
Account of the first inhabitants of that Kingdom; With the Lives, and Reigns of an Hundred and 
Seventy-Four Succeeding Monarchs of the Milesian Race. II. The Original of the Gadelians, 
Their Travels into Spain, and from thence into Ireland. III. A Succinct Account of the Reigns of 
all the Kings of Ireland, with the several Attempts and Invasions upon that Island. IV. Of the 
frequent Assistance the Irish afforded the Scots against their enemies the Romans and Britons, 
particularly their obliging the Britons to make a Ditch from Sea to Sea between England and 
Scotland, to guard themselves from the Surprises and frequent Incursions of the Scots and Irish. 
V. A genuine Description of the Courage and Liberality of the ancient Irish, their Severe Laws to 
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preserve their Records and Antiquities, and the Punishments inflicted upon those Antiquaries 
who presumed to vary from the Truth; with an Account of the Laws and Customs of the Irish, 
and their Royal Assemblies at Tara, &c. VI. A Relation of the long and bloody Wars of the Irish 
against the Danes, whose Yoke they at last threw off, and restored Liberty to their Country, 
which they preserved till the Arrival of Henry II King of England. Collected by the learned 
Jeoffry Keating, D.D. Faithfully translated from the original Irish Language, with many curious 
Amendments taken from the Psalters of Tara and Cashel, and other authentick Records, By 
Dermo’d O Connor, Antiquary of the Kingdom of Ireland. Illustrated with above one hundred & 
sixty Coats of Arms of the ancient Irish, with particular Genealogies of many noble families, 
curiously engraved upon forty-two Copper Plates, by the Best Masters. Also, a curious print of 
Bryan Boiroimhe, Monarch of Ireland, Ano Dom. 1027. London: Printed by J. Bettenham for B. 
Creake, 1723. First edition. pp. [x], vi, xxiv, [6 (List of Subscribers)], [4], 563, [3], 12,  40 
(plates). Folio. Near contemporary full panelled calf, covers framed by double gilt fillets 
enclosing an inner gilt panel. Spine professionally rebacked, repair to corners; board-edges and 
turn-ins ruled in gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. Leigh Library bookplate with painted armorial 
shield on front pastedown. Frontispiece of Brian Boru relayed on old paper. Professional paper 
repair to two plates, one with tear, the other with one coat arms removed. All edges marbled. A 
very good copy. Very rare in commerce. €2,495 

ESTC T122585 citing the QUB copy only.  
Geoffrey Keating was born c.1570 in Burges, County Tipperary, the offspring (as he himself reminds 
us) of the ‘Sean Ghaill’, or Old Foreigners (Normans). He was educated at a local bardic school and he 
takes care to inform us that he was at an early age sent to be educated for the priesthood at Bordeaux. 
There in the cloisters of the Seminary his young heart was aching with accounts from his native land of 
robbery, plunder, and confiscation, as chieftain after chieftain was driven from his home and 
patrimony. Doubtless this inspired his lovely exile poem ‘Beannacht leat a sgríbhinn’. 
Returning to Ireland around 1610, Keating, now a doctor of divinity, was appointed to a church near to 
his birthplace. He became known as a great orator and his fame as a preacher soon drew great crowds 
together. Amongst those who arrived one day, unluckily for Keating, was a damsel of dubious morals, 
intimately known to the President of Munster, and it so happened the subject of the preacher’s sermon 
that very day. All eyes were directed against her, and she, returning aggrieved and furious, instigated 
the President to at once put the anti-Popery laws in execution against Keating, who had to take refuge 
in the Glen of Aherlow. It was while in hiding that he began his famous ‘Foras Feasa ar Éirinn’ - 
‘Groundwork of the Knowledge of Ireland’, gathering most of his research from manuscript sources 
which were held by the gentry. He is also known to have gone about Ireland in disguise collecting his 
materials, and apparently he met Michael O’Clery, Chief of the Four Masters, on his travels. In the 
Northern Half of our Kingdom, he was refused aid by the custodians of documents who feared that a 
Munsterman would not do justice to ‘Leath-Cuinn’. Was this unhappy prejudice one of the fruits of the 
Contention of the Bards? The history, begun in 1629, was completed in 1634 by which time he was 
parish priest in Cappoquin. 
Circulated in manuscript during the late seventeenth century as ‘Foras feasa ar Éirinn’. It was not 
published however for almost a century and O’Connor’s translation was not well received at the time. 
Our account of Ireland down to the Anglo-Norman Invasion corresponds to the scope of Keating’s 
work. If, the story of the Old and Middle Irish periods never was forgotten by the Gaelic generations, 
Keating’s vivid narrative may be thanked. He gave the story of ancient Ireland the form in which it 
survived when the schools were overthrown and the tradition like Keating himself, was outlawed and 
fugitive. He wrote he tells us, lest “so honourable a land as Eire, and kindreds so noble as those who 
had inherited it, should pass away (dhul i mbáthadh) without mention or report of them”. 
Of the prose writers of the seventeenth century Dr. Douglas Hyde states: “of these men, Keating, as a 
prose writer, was the greatest. He was a man of literature, a poet, professor, theologian, and historian, 
in one. He brought the art of writing limpid Irish to its highest perfection”. 
It was translated into English by Dermot O’Connor, and printed for the first time in 1723 under the 
title, ‘A general history of Ireland’. With a list of subscribers. The final six leaves contain genealogies. 
Nos 109-112 omitted in pagination. 

62. [KELLY, Thomas] The History of Andrew Dunn, an Irish Catholic. Pittsburgh: Pittsburgh 
Religious Tract Society, Isaac Harris Agent, n.d. (c.1830s). pp. 36. Drop title. Octavo. Disbound. 
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Light wear to first page, general tanning and toning. A good copy. Extremely rare. €300 
No copies of this imprint on COPAC or OCLC. 
First published in the UK in 1814 and reprinted a number of times in the UK before 1830 and at least 
once in Philadelphia in 1827. No recorded copy of the Pittsburgh imprint anywhere. 

63. KENNEDY, P.G. An Irish Sanctuary. Birds of the North Bull. With coloured frontispiece 
and numerous illustrations. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, 1953. Demy octavo. pp. 
168. Quarter linen on pictorial boards, title in red on upper cover and on spine. A very copy in 
frayed dust jacket. €95 

De Búrca 200. 
The North Bull island near Dublin is the most famous bird sanctuary in Ireland. Father Kennedy’s book 
was the first of its kind to be published, providing an excellent guide, with lists of birds that were 
observed at different times. This rare item is beautifully illustrated with twenty three colour and 
monotone plates and fifty black and white drawings by Roland Green. 

 
64. KERNOFF, Harry. The International Bar. Woodcut by Harry Kernoff. Signed by the artist. 
105 x 130mm. In very good condition.  €175 

The International justifiably lays claim to being a true Dublin Joycean pub. The greatest writer the 
world has seen ensured he mentioned the International in his seminal work on Dublin, Ulysses. 
Numerous literary and political characters have frequented the Bar over the years. From Michael 
Collins to Brendan Behan, J.P. Dunleavy to Paddy Kavanagh, poets, musicians and the occasional artist 
such as Harry Kernoff. 

IN A FINE BINDING THE ASTRONOMER POET OF PERSIA 
65. KHAYYÁM, Omar. Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám. Translated into English Verse by Edward 
Fitzgerald. With illustrations photographed from life studies by Adelaide Hanscom and Blanche 
Cumming. London: George G. Harrap, n.d. (c.1914). Quarto. Titlepage printed in green and 
black. Unpaginated leaves printed on recto only, each with engraved headpieces and tailpieces. 
28 coloured photogravure plates tipped in, with decorative tissue guards. Sumptuously bound in 
full brown morocco, with peacock feather design to upper cover with onlays of green and blue 
morocco; spine with similar decorations. Traces of crease to lower corner of frontispiece. Small 
surface mark to lower board. Top edge gilt, other edges untrimmed. A fine copy. €750 

From the Fourth Version of Edward Fitzgerald’s translation printed by Dodge Publishing Company, 
New York. With 28 full-page tipped-in colour plates of Persian life-studies with tissue guards and 101 
quatrains with Persian top and bottom borders printed in black.  
Edward Fitzgerald (1809-1883), poet and translator, was educated at Bury St. Edmunds and Trinity 
College, Cambridge, where he graduated in 1830. He has been described by Benson as “a literary 
recluse of Irish origin, son of a member of Parliament of great wealth and position as a landowner”. 
Omar Khayyám the eleventh-century mathematician, astronomer and poet was born at Naishapur in 
Persia (Iran). The political events of that time played a major role in the course of his life. A literal 
translation of the name Khayyám means ‘tent maker’ and this may have been the trade of Ibrahim, his 
father. Omar studied philosophy at Naishapur and one of his fellow students wrote that he was 
“endowed with sharpness of wit and the highest natural powers”.  Renowned in his own country for his 
scientific achievements, in the English-speaking world he is chiefly known for the collection of 
rubaiyat or quatrains translated by Edward Fitzgerald. 
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Another copy of the ‘Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám’, affectionately known as the ‘Great Omar’, 
executed at the renowned craft bookbinding firm of Sangorski and Sutcliffe, took over two years to 
create. Bound in full green goatskin and boasting 1,000 precious and semi-precious stones and 1,500 
separate pieces of leather, it was lost when it went down with the ‘Titanic’ in 1912. It now lies at the 
bottom of the Atlantic in an oak casket. 
Pogany’s artwork appears in full-colour inserted plates and green monochromatic decorative borders, 
initial letters and decorative devices. 
A remarkable work in a fine binding. 

SIGNED BY KINSELLA & LE BROCQUY 
66. KINSELLA, Thomas & Louis Le BROCQUY. The Tain. Translated by Thomas Kinsella 
from the Irish Táin Bó Cuailgne.  Brush Drawings by Louis le Brocquy. Dublin: Dolmen, 1969. 
Imperial octavo. First edition. pp. vi, [2], 294, [2]. Black buckram with an illustration of a white 
bull by Le Brocquy on upper cover, title in white on spine. Limited edition of 1750 of which 750 
were for sale in the USA. Signed by Thomas Kinsella and Louis Le Brocquy on half-title. Usual 
fading to spine of dust jacket. A fine copy in near fine dust jacket. Rare copy with both 
signatures. €3,500 

The Táin Bó Cuailgne – the Cattle Drive of Cooley – is the central 
story in the great old-Irish saga-cycle featuring the Sons of Usnech, 
Cuchulain, Ferdia, Maeve and the rival bulls of Connaught and Ulster, 
culminating in the ‘battle of the bulls’. The distinguished poet Thomas 
Kinsella began translating parts of the Tain while still a young man; 
short sections were published by Liam Miller’s Dolmen Press in 1954 
and 1960.  
In 1969, when Kinsella completed the entire translation, Liam Miller 
was inspired to ask Ireland’s premier living artist Louis le Brocquy to 
illustrate the text.  The result was a triumph, undoubtedly the finest 
Irish book of its time.  “This is undoubtedly the most famous book 
issued by the Dolmen Press and has been widely acclaimed for Thomas 
Kinsella’s translation of the Irish epic tale, for Louis le Brocquy’s 
vigorous brush drawings, and for its general design”  - Liam Miller. 

 
67. LEDWIDGE, Francis. Songs of the Fields. With 
introductions by Lord Dunsany. London: Herbert Jenkins Limited, 
1916. Second edition. Demy octavo. pp. 122, 6 (publisher’s list). 
Olive green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and  spine. Neat 
library stamp of Frank McEvoy on front free endpaper. Loosely 
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inserted are some newspaper clippings, including a poem by Seamus Heaney ‘In Memoriam 
Francis Ledwidge.’ A fine copy. €125 

The other newspaper clipping makes interesting reading on the theory of why Francis Ledwidge joined 
the British Army. Literary historians have said it was because of his great friendship with Lord 
Dunsany. He joined Dunsany’s own regiment the Royal Enniskilling Dragoons and many other facts 
point to this. But this theory has been contradicted by the Meath historian, Thomas E. Duffy who states 
in the article that it had nothing to do with Lord Dunsany, but to a broken romance “His was a sad, rich 
story, says Mr. Duffy, which has enriched Ledwidge’s poetry as it has enriched literature and art 
throughout the ages.” 

FIRST UK EDITION OF THE PULITZER PRIZE-WINNING NOVEL 
68. LEE, Harper. To Kill a Mockingbird. London, Melbourne, Toronto: Heinemann, 1960. First 
English edition. Demy octavo. pp. 296. Purple paper boards, titled in silver. A very good copy in 
lightly frayed dust jacket. €485 

‘To Kill a Mockingbird’ is a novel by Harper Lee published in 1960. It was immediately successful, 
winning the Pulitzer Prize, and has become a classic of modern American literature. The plot and 
characters are loosely based on the author’s observations of her family and neighbours, as well as on an 
event that occurred near her hometown in 1936, when she was 10 years old. 
The novel is renowned for its warmth and humour, despite dealing with the serious issues of rape and 
racial inequality. The narrator’s father, Atticus Finch, has served as a moral hero for many readers and 
as a model of integrity for lawyers. One critic explains the novel’s impact by writing, “In the twentieth 
century, ‘To Kill a Mockingbird’ is probably the most widely read book dealing with race in America, 
and its protagonist, Atticus Finch, the most enduring fictional image of racial heroism”. 
‘To Kill a Mockingbird’ appeared on the ‘big screen’ in 1962, directed by Robert Mulligan. It stared 
Gregory Peck in the role of Atticus Finch and Mary Badham in the role of Scout. 
The film, widely considered to be one of the greatest ever made, earned an overwhelmingly positive 
response from critics, and was a box office success as well, earning more than 10 times its budget. The 
film won three Academy Awards, including Best Actor for Peck, and was nominated for eight, 
including Best Picture. 
In 1995, the film was listed in the National Film Registry. It also ranks twenty-fifth on the American 
Film Institute’s 10th anniversary list of the greatest American movies of all time. In 2003, AFI named 
Atticus Finch the greatest movie hero of the 20th century. 
Even from a small English village, Atticus Finch, the lawyer defending a wrongly accused African 
American in the deep south of America, seemed the epitome of quiet decency, fatherly tenderness and 
physical courage. 

 
See items 68, 69 & 71. 
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69. LELAND, Thomas. The History of Ireland from the Invasion of Henry II. With a 
preliminary discourse on the antient state of that kingdom. In three volumes. The third edition, 
corrected. Dublin: Printed by R. Marchbank, for R. Moncrieffe, in Capel-Street, 1774. Third 
edition. pp. (1) [50 (contents)], lvi, 387, [1];  (2) [ii], 516, (3) [ii], 634, [33 (index)]. 
Contemporary full tan calf, spine professionally rebacked in matching leather, title and volume 
number in gilt on black morocco labels. Armorial bookplate of Snelston Hall on pastedowns. 
Name clipped from top right hand margin of volume two. A very fine and  attractive set of the 
rare Dublin third edition. €575 

ESTC T134594. 
Thomas Leland (1722-1785), historian, translator and academic, was born in Dublin, 1722, “of parents 
worthy and respectable, but not opulent or exalted.” He was educated at Thomas Sheridan’s school and 
then at Trinity College, where he became Professor of Oratory in 1763.  
Leland’s frequently reprinted translation of the ‘Orations of Demosthenes’  (1754-70) provided a 
model for Anglo-Irish parliamentary speaking. It was partly at the solicitation of Lord Charlemont. In 
1768 he commenced his History of Ireland, it was written principally at his vicarage at Bray. Charles 
O’Conor supplied Leland with translations of Irish annals in the hope that his forthcoming history 
would overturn the tradition of a wide-spread massacre of Protestants in the Rebellion of 1641. In the 
event, his History of Ireland from the Invasion of Henry II (3 volumes, first published, 1773) supported 
the version promulgated by Sir John Temple and others. 
Disraeli speaks of him as “the eloquent translator of Demosthenes”. Allibone, as “a profound scholar 
and most eloquent preacher”. In a notice of Dr. Leland in the Anthologia Hibernica, vol. i., in which 
will be found a portrait and list of his works, the author remarks: “His fame for classical learning is 
unrivalled ... He never evidenced the smallest specimen of fondness for, or researches into, Irish 
antiquities ... In this history, on which his friends, with ill-judged fondness dwell, we find very trifling 
intimations of the constitution, government, and laws of Ireland; nothing of its learning, commerce, 
coin, or shipping; nothing of its architecture, poetry, or music, though admirable specimens of these 
exist; nothing of the language, dress, diversions, diet, and customs of the Irish. What then, it may be 
asked, does it contain? I answer, a dull, monotonous detail of domestic convulsions, a weak 
government, and a barbarous people”. 
Includes “Appendix” at end of each volume; appendix for volume one is in Latin. 

70. LESLIE, Rev. James B. Derry Clergy and Parishes. Being an account of the clergy of the 
Church of Ireland in the Diocese of Derry, from the earliest period, with historical notices of the 
several parishes, churches, etc. Illustrated. Enniskillen: For the Author by Ritchie, 1937. Royal 
octavo. pp. xv, 334. Red cloth, title in gilt on spine. Edition limited to 400 copies only. A fine 
copy. Very scarce. €95 

HAND-COLOURED COPY 
71 [LEWIS, R.] The Post Chaise Companion: or Traveller’s Directory through Ireland. 
Containing a new and accurate Description of the Direct and principal Cross Roads, with 
particulars of the Noblemen & Gentlemen’s Seats, Cities, Towns, Parks, Natural Curiosities, 
Antiquities, Castles, Ruins, Manufactures, Locks, Glens, Harbours, &c. &c. Forming an 
Historical & Descriptive Account  of the Kingdom.  To which is added, A Dictionary, or 
Alphabetical Tables. Shewing the distance of all the Principal Cities, Boroughs, Market and Sea 
Port Towns, in Ireland from each other. Dublin: Printed for the Author, No. 6, Dame Street, 
1786. First edition. Demy octavo. Bound in contemporary full reverse calf, covers framed by a 
gilt chain-link roll, title in gilt on red morocco label on sympathetically rebacked spine. Signature 
of previous owner, S. Weldon on titlepage in ink on upper cover. All plates hand coloured. Mild 
brown staining to fore margin, affecting margin of two plates and some leaves. A very attractive 
copy. €475 

In addition to the large folding coloured map of Ireland there are engraved views of: The Giants 
Causeway; A Plan of the Lakes of Killarney (in sepia); The Waterfall of Poll a Phuca near 
Russborough; Scene of a Round Tower and ruined church (all coloured). 

72. MACARDLE, Dorothy. Tragedies of Kerry 1922-1923. Dublin: The Emion Press 1924. 
First edition. pp. 87. Crown octavo. Grey wrappers. A very good copy of the rare first edition.€75 

“Around Kerry, in the Autumn and Winter of 1922, and the Spring of 1923, an ominous wall of silence 
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was drawn. The rumours that came through were so terrible that they were scarcely believed” 
Foreword. 

73. McCALL, P.J. In the Shadow of St. Patrick’s: A Paper Read before the Irish National 
Literary Society, April 27, 1893. With folding map. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1894. 
Foolscap octavo. pp. iv, 48. Original printed wrapper with recent lower wrapper. From the 
Franciscan library Dún Mhuire, Killiney with neat stamp. In pencil on titlepage ‘Duplicate Rare 
Item’. Some corners dog-eared or cut away. A good copy of a very rare item. €165 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
Containing Notices and Reminiscences of: Clarence Mangan, Father Meehan, O’Connell, Robert 
Emmet, Major Sirr, Jemmy O’Brien (the Informer), Sir Wm. Petty, Sir Tim O’Brien, Dr. Whalley, 
Isaac Butler, Josue Jacob, Johnny Crewe, Zozimus, Kearney The Singer, Dan Donnelly, Jack Boylan, 
etc. 
With folding map “In the Shadow of St. Patrick’s” of the District with key numbers showing residences 
of the persons mentioned. 

74. MacDONAGH, Thomas. Songs of Myself. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis & Co., 1910. First 
edition. Crown octavo. pp. 52. Green cloth, title in gilt upper cover. Top edge gilt. A very good 
copy. €175 

Thomas MacDonagh (1878-1916) poet and revolutionary taught at St. Enda’s with Patrick Pearse. He 
was a signatory of the Proclamation, and following the surrender he was executed for his part in the 
Irish Rebellion. 

  
INSCRIBED BY THE IRISH PATRIOT 

75. MacDONAGH, Thomas. Thomas Campion and the Art of English Poetry. Dublin: Hodges, 
Figgis. London: Simpkin Marshall, 1913. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. ix, 128, [1]. Blue 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy from Thomas MacDonagh to T. P. Gill: 
“With the author’s respects and compliments”, dated 14.2.1913. A fine copy. €2,650 

Thomas MacDonagh (1878-1916), poet, dramatist and patriot, born at Cloughjordan, County Tipperary 
and educated at Rockwell College. In 1902 he joined the Gaelic League, moving to Dublin in 1908 
became the first staff member and assistant head to Patrick Pearse at St. Enda’s College at 
Rathfarnham. Later he became disillusioned with the Gaelic League, as Yeats recorded in his diary. He 
studied part-time at U.C.D. and wrote the present work as an M.A. thesis, in which he claimed 
Campion as an author of Irish extraction. A signatory to the ‘Proclamation of the Irish Republic’, he 
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took part in the Easter Rising as commander of the Volunteers in Jacob’s factory. With the other 
leaders he was condemned to death by a British court-martial, and executed by firing squad on 3 May 
1916. 
A fine association from MacDonagh. T. P. Gill was a journalist, later an influential civil servant. 

76. MacDONNELL, Eneas. The Roman Catholic Oath  illustrated by Roman Catholic 
Authorities and Lord John Russell’s Resolution illustrated by extracts from Speeches of its 
Proposer and Supporters. London: Edward Churton, 1835. Large post octavo. pp. 16. Recent 
marbled wrappers. In very good condition. Old dusting and paper repair to margin of to titlepage. 
Exceedingly rare. €195 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Eneas MacDonnell (1783-1858), barrister, pamphleteer, and agent of the Catholic Association, was 
born in County Mayo, fourth son of Charles MacDonnell, a merchant of Clonagh, Westport, and his 
wife Jane (née Miller). He was educated at the Lay College, Maynooth (opened 1802), and called to the 
Irish bar in 1810, whereupon he began practising on the Connacht circuit. He entered politics at 
Castlebar, where on 17 September 1810 he gave a lengthy address (published in the Dublin Evening 
Post) to a Mayo county meeting called to promote a petition for Catholic relief. 
Until 1815 he was editor of the Cork Mercantile Chronicle; he then set up, in the interest of the 
Catholic Association, the Dublin Chronicle. It was ‘a spirited but never a very influential newspaper’ 
(Inglis) and, as the only Dublin paper not receiving a government subsidy, lasted two years (June 1815 
to August 1817). MacDonnell’s ownership of the Dublin Chronicle brought him a conviction for libel 
in the court of king’s bench (May 1816), which may have hastened the paper’s demise and the decline 
of the Catholic Association. 
He was also imprisoned in 1828 on an action taken by Archbishop Trench of Tuam. A prolific 
pamphleteer and advocate of the Catholic Association which he represented in London as 
parliamentary agent. Lord Norbury seeing him leave Archbishop Troy’s house said: “There’s the pious 
Eneas coming from the ‘sack’ of Troy.”  
This tract was submitted to the consideration of the Roman Catholic members of Parliament. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
77. McGAHERN, John. Amongst Women. London: Faber and Faber, 1990. First edition. 
Medium octavo. pp. 184. Colour illustrated wrappers. Signed by the author to Mary. A fine copy 
in original unclipped dustjacket. €250 

 
See items 77 & 78. 

DEDICATED TO IRISH SOLDIERS IN THE SERVICE OF FRANCE 
78. MacGEOGHEGAN, M. l’Abbé. Histoire De L’Irlande Ancienne et Moderne. Tirée des 
Monumens les plus authentiques. With six folding maps (one coloured in outline) by Robert de 
Vaugondy. Three volumes. Paris & Amsterdam: Chez Antoine Boudet, 1758/63. Quarto. pp. (1) 
xlviii, 488, 2 (errata), (2) lxxxiv, x, 376, [2], (3) ix, [1], 377-798. Title vignettes; head and tail-
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pieces, capitals, marginal notes. Contemporary full mottled calf, spine divided into six panels by 
five gilt raised bands, title and volume number in gilt on contrasting red and black morocco 
labels in the second and third panels the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. 
All edges sprinkled. Armorial bookplate of James Cleland, Rathgill near Bangor, and James Rose 
Cleland, Rath Gael House on pastedowns. Wear to spine ends and extremities. All edges 
sprinkled. A very good set. Scarce. €1,250 

COPAC locates 10 sets only. 
James MacGeoghegan (1701-1764), historian and cleric was born near Uisnech in County Westmeath 
and belonged to the family known in Irish as Cinel Fhiachach. He was a kinsman of Richard 
MacGeoghegan the defender of Dunboy in 1602, and Conall MacGeoghegan, translator of the ‘Annals 
of Clonmacnoise’, as well as Francis O’Molloy, author of ‘Lucerna Fidelium’. This three volume work 
extends from the earliest period to the Treaty of Limerick. It combines Jacobitism with Irish patriotism, 
asserting the Royal title of the Stuarts while condemning England’s misgovernment of Ireland, 
insisting on Ireland’s status as a kingdom, and praising its past cultural achievements. It is dedicated to 
the Irish troops in the service of France and the author consulted the manuscript copy of the ‘Book of 
Lecan’, which at that time was housed in the Irish College in Paris. An English translation by Patrick 
O’Kelly appeared in Dublin in 1831 and was republished in 1844 with a continuation to the present 
time by John Mitchel.  
The maps included are: Carte de l’Ancienne Irlande; Province d’Ultonie; Province de Momonie; 
Province de Connacie; Province de Midie et de Lagénie; Royaume d’Irlande (coloured in outline). 

79. MacKENZIE, Thérèse Muir. (Thérèse Villiers Stuart) Dromana: The Memoirs of an Irish 
Family. Illustrated. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers and Walker, n.d. (c.1906). pp. xv, [1], 213, [1]. Title 
printed in red and black. Green cloth, titled in gilt.  Green patterned endpapers. Top edge red. A 
fine copy. Very scarce. €175 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Chapters include: The Early History of the Fitz Geralds or Geraldynes; Katherine Fitz Gerald - The Old 
Countess of Desmond; Dromana at the Time of the Tudors; Dromana at the Time of the Stuarts, and 
Dromana at the Time of the Georges. 

  
See items 80, 81 & 82. 

80. MacMANUS, M.J. Eamon de Valera. A Biography. Portrait frontispiece of Eamon de 
Valera. Dublin and Cork: Talbot Press, 1947. Crown octavo. pp. 371. Quarter green cloth, titled 
in gilt. Signed by Éamon de Valera on titlepage. Previous owner's signature on half-title. A fine 
copy in dust jacket with publisher's promotional slip around dust jacket. €425 

In this present account of De Valera’s life the author has traced, vividly and dramatically, the 
development of a career which has been romantic in almost every phase. His book does not only 
provide a new interpretation of the character and personality of a great Irishman, but also embraces the 
political scene of which De Valera has been the central figure. New illustrated edition. With additional 
chapter on the Churchill - De Valera Controversy. 

SIGNED BY EAMON DE VALERA 
81. MacSWINEY, Terence Despite Fools’ Laughter. Poems by Terence MacSwiney. Edited by 
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B. G. MacCarthy. Preface by the author’s sister Eithne Nic Shuibhne. Portrait frontispiece. 
Dublin: M. H. Gill, 1944. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, [ii], 74. Green papered boards, title in gilt on 
spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper, signed by Eamon de Valera on 
titlepage. A very good copy. €265 

“A NAME WHICH IRELAND OUGHT TO HONOUR” - JOHNSON 
82. [MADDEN, Samuel] Reflections and Resolutions Proper for the Gentlemen of Ireland, As to 
their Conduct for the Service of their Country, As Landlords, As Masters of Families, As 
Protestants, As descended from British Ancestors, As Country Gentlemen and Farmers, As 
Justices of the Peace, As Merchants, As Members of Parliament. Dublin: Printed by R. Reilly, for 
George Ewing, 1738, re-printed 1816. Large post octavo. pp. xxii, [vi], [1], 2-224. Bound in 
contemporary full sprinkled calf. Covers framed by a gilt chain-link roll enclosing in the centre 
an oval chain, with harp at top and bottom in gilt.  Flat spine decorated in gilt. Splash-marbled 
endpapers. All edges marbled. Some surface wear. A very good copy. €375 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
In this remarkable work the sorry state of the country is ascribed to the extravagance and idle 
disposition of the people. Madden recommended that criminals, instead of being executed or 
transported should be employed in workhouses, and that itinerant husbandmen should be employed to 
travel throughout the country for the purpose of instructing farmers in the best use of their land. 
Samuel Madden D.D. (1686-1765), a distinguished writer and one of the founders of the Royal Dublin 
Society was born in Dublin and educated at T.C.D. Following his ordination he became rector of 
Galloon and subsequently of Drummully. In September 1730, Madden submitted to Trinity College, 
through its parliamentary representative Marmaduke Coghill, a scheme for the encouragement of 
learning by the establishment of premiums. He proposed to raise a fund by taxing undergraduates and 
voluntary subscription, and Madden himself contributed £600. It was from this that he got his 
cognomen ‘Premium Madden’. Having spent a life of exemplary piety and charity devoted to the better 
improvement of his fellow countrymen, he died at Manor Waterhouse, County Fermanagh in 1765. He 
bequeathed a large and valuable collection of books to Trinity, and several paintings which are now in 
the Provost’s house. 
Originally published anonymously in 1738. Preface signed: R.E.M. 

83. MAGUIRE, Very Rev. E. Canon. A History of the Diocese of Raphoe. Ecclesiastical. 
Illustrated. Two volumes. Illustrated. Dublin: Browne and Nolan, n.d. (c.1920). pp. (1) viii, 377 
(viii, 377). Original red cloth, titled in gilt, bishopric arms in gilt on covers. Minor wear to 
extremities. A very good set of this rare diocesan history. €395 

 
See items 83, 84 & 85. 

84. MARKIEVICZ, Constance. A Call to the Women of Ireland. Being a Lecture delivered to 
the Students’ National Literary Society, Dublin, under the title of ‘Women, Ideals, and the 
Nation’. Dublin: Fergus O’Connor, 1918. Second edition. Crown octavo. pp. 16. Printed green 
stiff stapled wrappers. Staples a little rusty. A fine copy of this scarce nationalist pamphlet. €475 

CARTY 898. 
Constance Gore-Booth (Countess Markievicz, 1868-1927), revolutionary, was born to an Anglo-Irish 
ascendancy family, and was educated at the family seat in Lissadell, County Sligo. She is one of the 
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most romanticised political figures of the early twentieth century. She studied painting in Paris, where 
she met her Polish husband Casimir Markievicz, whom she later amicably separated from. 
She became a follower of Sinn Féin but disagreed with the approach of its leader, Arthur Griffith. She 
founded a youth organisation, Fianna Eireann and joined Inghinidhe na hEireann for which she wrote 
‘A Call to the Women of Ireland’ and contributed also to the suffragette newspaper, ‘Bean na 
hEireann’. 
Later she worked closely with James Connolly, who ran a soup kitchen in Liberty Hall during the 
Dublin lock-out of 1913. She became an officer in the Irish Citizen Army, this prompted the 
resignation of its general secretary, Sean O’Casey. During the Easter Rebellion of 1916 she served as 
second-in-command to Michael Mallin at St. Stephen’s Green, sentenced to death but was reprieved on 
account of her sex. She was the first woman ever elected to the House of Commons in 1918, but as a 
member of Sinn Féin did not take her seat. 

THE POETS’ REBELLION 
85. MARTIN, F.X. Ed. by. Leaders and Men of the Easter Rising: Dublin 1916. London: 
Methuen, 1967. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. xii, 276. Green papered boards, titled in gilt on 
spine. Some minor spotting to fore-edge. A near fine copy in lightly frayed dust jacket. €50 

The Easter Rising was planned and led by a secret council of seven men - Pearse, Clarke, Plunkett, 
Ceannt, MacDonagh, MacDermott and Connolly, most of whom were poets and writers. With little or 
no prospect of military success the rebellion was brutally crushed within a week and the leaders 
executed. This knee-jerk reaction shocked the Irish people and kindled the flame of freedom and 
nationality which eventually led to independence and the first break-up of the British Empire. 

86. MARTIN, Hugh. Ireland in Insurrection. An Englishman’s Record of Fact. With a preface 
by Sir Philip Gibbs. Map frontispiece. London: Daniel O’Connor, 1921. Demy octavo. pp. 223. 
Title printed in red and black. Green papered boards, paper repair to spine with ink title. A good 
copy. €65 

An account of the author’s experiences as a special correspondent of the ‘Daily News’ in 1920. With a 
sketch map of Ireland showing the towns and villages mentioned. 
With chapters on: The Strange Case of Newport Creamery; Miracle and Madness in Tipperary; 
Roscommon’s Agony; Fire and Shears in County Kerry; Terror as a Fine Art; The Terror at Tralee; If 
only England Knew!; Belfast Pogrom; The Terror Day by Day; Darkest Ireland and the Way Out, etc. 

87. MOONEY, Canice. Irish Franciscan Relations with France 1224-1850. Killiney: Four 
Masters Press, 1951. Crown octavo. pp. 100. Printed stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €45 

Contents: Introduction; The whole world for a cloister; Students and teachers; The Paris residence; 
Official business; The case of Bl. Oliver Plunket; Rebels and refugees; The convent of Boulay; The 
French revolution; Literary and cultural links; Irish Franciscan graves in France; Nuns and sisters; The 
Capuchins. Index of Franciscans mentioned including: Bonaventure Baron, Anthony Burke, Father 
Bath, Martha Cheevers, Florence Conry, Anthony Daly, Duns Scotus, Hugh the Illuminator, John of 
Kilkenny, Francis Kiernan, John Lynch, Boetius Mac Egan, Malachy of Limerick, Francis Molloy, 
Christopher Nugent, Maurice de Portu (O’Fihely), Bonaventure O’Hussey, Frances Porter, Laurence 
Tynan, Peter Walsh, Hugh Ward, etc. 

EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF TYRONE’S REBELLION 
88. MORYSON, Fynes. An Itinerary Written by Fynes Moryson Gent. First in the Latine 
Tongue, and then translated by him into English. Containing his Ten Yeeres Travell through the 
Twelve Dominions of Germany, Bohmerland, Switzerland, Netherland, Denmarke, Poland, Italy, 
Turky, France, England, Scotland, and Ireland. Divided into III parts. London: Printed by John 
Beale, dwelling in Aldersgate street, 1617. First edition. Folio. pp. [1 (first blank but for sig.)], 
[13], 295, [85 numbered 59], [1], 301 [1] ; 292. Roman letter, double-page printed title, large 
historiated woodcut initials, text ornaments, head and tail pieces, woodcut entablature on versos 
of first leaf and title, latter containing the author’s privilege with Royal Arms above. Eight 
woodcut maps and plans of Venice, Naples, Rome, Genoa, Paris, Jerusalem, Constantinople & of 
the Church of the Holy Sepulchre, full-page printed comparative table of English and Scottish 
weights and monies. Bound at the Abrams Bindery in modern full brown morocco to a 
seventeenth century panel design. Spine divided into seven panels by six thick raised bands; title 
and author in gilt direct in the second. Red and gold endbands. Early paper repair to inner margin 
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of half title. Occasional light spotting to prelims, otherwise a very good copy. €3,850 

 
STC 18205  Sweeney 3118. 
Fynes Moryson (1566-1630), a Cambridge graduate, humanist and European traveller, was born in 
Lincolnshire. While on a visit to his brother, Sir Richard, at Dundalk, where he was Governor, George 
Cranmer, chief secretary of Sir Charles Blount, Lord Mountjoy and Lord Deputy of Ireland, was killed 
(November 13, 1600) at Carlingford, and Moryson was at once appointed to replace him.  
Published posthumously, it is one of the great early seventeenth century works of its kind. Lowndes 
1621 terms it “A valuable and much esteemed work”. The work comprises three distinct parts. The first 
contains a description of Moryson’s travels, the cities and countryside through which he passed, his 
opinion as to the relative merits of numerous castles, churches, monuments, etc., the route and method 
of his journey, the mileage covered, the money and time expended, and the standard of the inns and 
post houses at which he stayed. 
In the second part Moryson devotes 302 pages to Ireland. Principally an account of Hugh O’Neill’s, 
Nine Years War, 1594-1603, a campaign which proved to be a brutal struggle rather than an easy 
victory.  
Employing state documents to which the author in his official capacity had access, he provides an 
outstandingly candid and detached firsthand account of the affairs and state of Ireland in the years 
around the close of the sixteenth century.  
The last part could be retitled ‘Handy Hints for Travellers’. There Moryson discourses on the 
advantages of travel, the preparation necessary for journeying, the languages one should know, where it 
is safe to travel and where not, the customs of different places, their trade, agriculture and legal 
systems, how to avoid giving offence to the locals, differences in money, costume, and the behaviour 
of and various attitudes towards women. He concentrates particularly on food and drink, giving 
detailed descriptions and comparisons of diets, wines, beers and spirits (including a full three pages on 
‘the English diet’ of which he was very complimentary). 
“Moryson is a sober and truthful writer ... he delights in statistics representing the mileage of his daily 
journeys and the varieties in the values of coins he encountered. His descriptions of the inns in which 
he lodged, of the costume and the food of the countries he visited, render his work invaluable to the 
social historian” DNB. 

89. NALSON, John. & WARE, Robert. Foxes and Firebrands: Or, A Specimen of the Danger 
and Harmony of Popery and Separation. Wherein is proved from undeniable Matter of Fact and 
Reason, the Separation from the Church of England is, in the judgement of Papists, and by sad 
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experience, found the most compendious way to introduce Popery, and to ruine the Protestant 
Religion. The second edition in two parts. Dublin: Printed by Jos. Ray for Jos. Howes, and are to 
be sold by Awnsham Churchill at the Black Swan in Pater-noster-Row, near Amen-Corner, 1682. 
The second edition. In two parts. 12mo. pp. [14], 70; [8], 154. Modern brown buckram. Mild 
foxing. A good copy. Rare in the marketplace. €385 

Wing (2nd ed.) N 104. Sweeney 3141. 
Robert Ware (1639-96), protestant polemicist and forger of historical documents, was born in Dublin, 
the second son of Sir James Ware. Robert Ware’s learning was of a sufficiently high order to deceive 
scholars for more than two centuries, yet nothing is known of his education. No university attendance 
is recorded, and it seems probable that he was educated in London under the supervision of his father.  
Ware’s extensive and pernicious forgeries of church history intended to stir up anti-Catholic, anti-Irish 
and anti-Jesuit sentiment. Ware’s method of forgery surrounding the Popish Plot was to insert material 
in blank pages of the manuscripts of his father, whose high reputation (as well as that of James Ussher 
he exploited to give credibility to these inventions when he published them. Sir James Ware’s notably 
ecumenical spirit in dealing with other Irish scholars left no mark on his son, who was a bitter opponent 
of catholics and nonconforming protestants alike. Indeed, in works such as The Hunting of the Romish 
Fox (1683) and Foxes and Fire-brands (1682, 1689) one of his themes was the alleged willingness of 
papal agents to pretend, in order to divide the protestant interest, to be protestant dissenters, whom in 
turn he denounced as tools of Rome. 
John Nalson (c.1638-1686) was an English clergyman, historian and early Tory pamphleteer. 

90. NANSEN, Fridtjof. Farthest North. Being the Record of a 
Voyage of Exploration of the Ship ‘Fram’ 1893-96 and a of a 
Fifteen Months’ Sleigh Journey by Dr. Nansen and Lieut. 
Johansen with an Appendix by Otto Sverdrup. London: 
George Newnes, 1898. Royal octavo. First edition. pp. (1) xv, 
480, (2) viii, 456. Dark green cloth over bevelled boards, 
upper boards decorated in gilt, silver and red, with vignettes 
depicting Fram icebound, with a nautical rope forming a 
border; spines blocked in gilt and silver with titles and 
vignettes, black endpapers. Previous owner’s signature on half 
title. Paper repair to map. All edges gilt.                           €225 
In 1890, Norwegian scientist and explorer Fridtjof Nansen 
announced an innovative plan for Northern polar expeditions. “His 
theory, that a drift-current sets across the polar regions from Bering 
Strait. towards the east coast of Greenland was based on a number 
of indications. His intention was to get his vessel fixed in the ice to 
the north of Eastern Siberia and let her drift with it.” Although 

criticized, his plan succeeded. “His ship, the ‘Fram’ (‘Forward’), was specially built of immense 
strength and peculiar form” in order to endure the ice-floes. “During the winter of 1894-95 it was 
decided that an expedition should be made northward over the ice on foot in the spring. Being satisfied 
that the ‘Fram’ would continue to drift safely,” Nansen led the expedition to 86 degrees North, “the 
highest latitude then reached by man.” Illustrated with two frontispieces, 1 colour plate, 111 full-page 
plates, 90 text illustrations, and folding map in colour. 

91. [NEWRY MAGAZINE] The Newry Magazine; or, Literary & Political Register. For 1816, 
1817, and 1818. Volumes 2, 3 & 4 (of 5) bound as one. Illustrated with engraved plates. Newry: 
Printed by Alex. Wilkinson, Telegraph-Office, Margaret-Street, 1816-18. Large post octavo. pp. 
89-526, 566, 300 (double column). Brown cloth, title in gilt on morocco label on spine. Minor 
wear, otherwise a very good copy. €385 

James Stuart (1764-1842) historian, was born in Armagh and educated at Armagh Royal School and 
T.C.D. Although called to the bar he never practised. Stuart was the first editor of the ‘Newry 
Telegraph’ and between 1815 and 1819 also edited the ‘Newry Magazine’. In 1827 he founded and 
edited the ‘Guardian and Constitutional Advocate’, but ill health forced him to abandon it. 
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See item 91. 

92. O’BRIEN, Henry. The Round Towers of Ireland or The History of the Tuath-De-Danaans. 
A new edition with introduction, synopsis, index, etc. Portrait frontispiece of the author. 
Illustrated. London: W. Thacker. Calcutta: Thacker Spink, 1898. Demy octavo. pp. xciv, [2], 
551. Title printed in red and black. Original quarter brown cloth on green cloth, title in gilt; gilt 
harp in gilt on upper cover and spine. A few nicks to spine ends. Top edge gilt. A good copy.
 €125 

In 1832, on very short notice, O’Brien enthusiastically wrote a dissertation on the round towers of 
Ireland in an attempt to win the RIA’s Cunningham gold medal and a £50 prize offered by the 
Academy to the person whose work would finally explain the origin of what were then regarded as 
enigmatic structures. Other competitors included Marcus Keane and the eventual recipient of the 1833 
medal, George Petrie. O’Brien was awarded £20 as consolation, but he had been so passionately 
convinced of the importance and accuracy of his explanations and hypotheses that he accused the 
Academy of unfair adjudication, and unsuccessfully demanded that it should reconsider and award him 
the prize. Not surprisingly, the Academy refused to publish his essay, which he had hoped would 
appear in its Transactions. 
“The object of this present work (an expanded version of his prize essay) was to show that the round 
towers were Buddhistic remains. The book was condemned as wild and extravagant in the Gentleman’s 
Magazine and by George Petrie, a fellow Irish antiquary. Thomas Moore wrote a hostile review in the 
Edinburgh Review, and, in response O’Brien accused Moore of appropriating his discoveries in his 
History of Ireland. F. S. Mahony, known as Father Prout, a warm friend and admirer of O’Brien’s, 
came to his defence in The Reliques of Father Prout (1836)”. ODNB. 

93. Ó BROIN, Leon. The Prime Informer. A Suppressed Scandal. Illustrated. London: Sidgwick 
& Jackson, 1971. Large post octavo. pp. 174. Purple paper boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in 
very good jacket. €135 

The extraordinary story of William Henry Joyce and Arthur Balfour might have ranked as one of the 
great scandals of this century - had it ever come to light. It could have ruined the career of a famous 
British Prime Minister and had a far-reaching effect on the relations of Great Britain and Ireland. 
Shortly before the First World War Roger Casement wrote about it to a friend: “I have recently had put 
into my hands the most extraordinary evidence of the infamy of Balfour, Salisbury & Co. at the time of 
the Times attack on Parnell. It is a statement that, if published, would do more to wreck the Anglo-
Saxon Alliance than anything I have seen if properly edited and written up. The evidence is there - the 
corruption is there; the shamelessness is there, the debauchery of the “public service” by the highest 
servants of the State is there: all for political ends against Ireland.” 
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See items 92, 93, 94, & 95. 

94. O’CONNOR, Batt. With Michael Collins in the fight for Irish Independence. London: 
Davies, 1929. Crown octavo. pp. 195. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €295 

Bartholomew ‘Batt’ O’Connor was born in Brosna on July 4th 1870, and was educated at the local 
national school. He worked with his father and brother as a stonemason and in 1893, emigrated to the 
USA. He returned in 1898 and moved to Dublin and in 1904 he branched out as a sub-contractor and 
began building houses. 
He joined the Gaelic League in Dublin and later the Irish Volunteers and was sworn into the IRB. 
During Easter 1916 he was sent to Kerry to await instructions about the Rising planned in the county. 
However upon hearing of the arrest of Sir Roger Casement and the loss of the German guns he returned 
to Dublin and was arrested by the police. He was taken to Kilmainham Jail where he was sentenced to 
be shot but was deported to Wandsworth Jail and later Frongoch prison camp in Wales. 
He formed a close friendship with Michael Collins after their release and helped him in re-organising 
the IRB network and the Sinn Féin organisation. O’Connor was entrusted with the gold collected from 
the Dáil loan and buried it under the concrete floor of his house. This was never found despite frequent 
raids during the War of Independence. O’Connor purchased 76 Harcourt Street for Michael Collins, 
following a raid on the Sinn Féin Office at No. 6. There he installed a secret recess for private papers 
and means of escape through the skylight. When the recess escaped discovery following a raid, he went 
on to construct hiding places in many of the other houses used by the movement. In 5 Mespil Road, 
Collins’ headquarters for over 15 months during the Irish War of Independence, O’Connor fitted a 
small cupboard in the woodwork beneath the kitchen stairs on the ground floor. Before leaving each 
evening, Collins would hide his papers here. When it was finally raided in April 1921, it escaped 
detection.  
This work is the factual personal record of an active participant in the Irish Revolution. The author is 
recognized as having been one of Collins’ closest associates and his narrative covers the whole history 
of the movement from its earliest inception. 

95. O’CONNOR, Ulick. Michael Collins and the Troubles. Illustrated. Edinburgh & London: 
Mainstream, 2007. Octavo. pp. 224. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A fine copy. €35 

When Asquith introduced his bill for Home Rule for Ireland in 1912, he sparked a decade of turbulence 
and violence for Ireland and her people. Michael Collins played a crucial role in rekindling Ireland’s 
aspirations for freedom. A leading figure in the nation’s bitter and bloody resistance to British Rule, he 
played a key part in reshaping Ireland’s history as we know it today. 

96. Ó DONNCHADHA, Tadhg. An tÁilleán. Seoirse ua Fágáin, nach maireann a dheisigh an 
chéad eagar, 1902. Froinsias Brandt a rinne na pictiúirí agus Micheál ua Briain an litriú do’n dara 
eagar 1924. Dublin: Connradh na Gaedhilge, 1924. Crown quarto. pp. 44. Pink card. A fine copy 
in pictorial dust jacket. €135 
97. O’FAOLAIN, Sean. De Valera. A New Biography. Penguin Books Limited, 
Harmondsworth, Middlesex: 1939. Foolscap octavo. First edition. pp. 181, 9 (Penguin List). 
Original pictorial wrappers, rebacked. A very good copy. €20 
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See item 96. 

A VERY ANCIENT ISLAND 
98. [O’FLAHERTY, Roderic. Esq.] The Ogygia Vindicated: Against the Objections of Sir 
George MacKenzie, King’s Advocate for Scotland in the Reign of King James II ... To which is 
annexed An Epistle from John Lynch, D.D. to M. Boileau ... With A Dissertation on the Origin 
and Antiquities of the ancient Scots, and Notes, critical and explanatory, on Mr. O’Flaherty’s 
Text, by C. O’Conor, Esq. Dublin: G. Faulkner, 1775. Demy octavo. pp. [5v, (Subscribers list)], 
lxxxii [2], 299, [1]. Modern brown buckram with original morocco letterpiece. A fine fresh copy. 
Very scarce. €285 

Bradshaw 1230 Gilbert 602. 
“Ogygia too, in Greek, is equivalent to Insula Perantiqua; that is ‘Very-ancient Island.’ And a fitting 
name is that for Erin, because it was far in the past that she was first inhabited, and because perfect is 
the exact knowledge which her Shanachies possess of the records of her ancients from the beginning of 
the ages, generation after generation.” - From the Irish of Seathrún Céiting. 
This is undoubtedly O’Flaherty’s greatest work “which remains a lasting monument to our author’s 
learning and genius”. When it appeared the learned of Europe “testified their approval in the most 
flattering terms.” It attracted the attention of students and writers, and “raised a strange flame among 
the Scottish writers”. The ablest of our historical writers find in him “the thread which guides them 
through many Irish historical labyrinths. In it, he has settled the chronology of the Christian Ages in 
Ireland with the greatest accuracy, and even that of Scotland, so precisely, that he may be justly 
esteemed the first chronologer of the affairs of that kingdom”. 
This work was written to vindicate it against the writings of Sir George MacKenzie, author of bigoted 
moral essays, legal, and historical works. 

99. O’FLANAGAN, James Roderick. WAKEMAN, W.F. & OTHERS. The Dublin Saturday 
Magazine. A Journal of Instruction and Amusement, comprising Irish Biography and Antiquities, 
Original Tales and Sketches, Poetry, Varieties, etc. Two volumes in one. Dublin: John Mullany, 
1865-1867. Quarto. pp. 176, 360, 49-624. Modern quarter purple morocco on marbled boards. A 
very good copy. €475 

James Roderick O’Flanagan (1814-1900), novelist, barrister and man of letters, was born in Fermoy, 
County Cork. He was the son of John Fitch O’Flanagan, barracks-master at Fermoy, and Eliza Glissan. 
Educated at Fermoy College and TCD. He was admitted to the King’s Inns in 1834, Gray’s Inn 
(London) in 1836 and to the Inner Temple. He was later called to the Irish Bar. O’Flanagan travelled 
on the Continent in 1836 and his diary of that trip was published as ‘Impressions at Home and Abroad’. 
Beginning in 1838, he practised on the Munster circuit but relied on journalism for his livelihood, 
contributing to the London Law Times and the Cork Southern Reporter. He also contributed to the 
Dublin University Magazine, The Harp (Cork, 1859), and the Dublin Journal (1858). In addition, he 
became editor of the Irish National Magazine (Dublin, 1846), the Irish Teachers’ Magazine (Dublin, 
from 1860), and was chief writer for the Dublin Saturday Magazine (1865-67). By 1846 he had risen to 
the position of crown prosecutor in Cork. In 1847 he secured a post in the insolvency court in Dublin 
but, his sight failing, he retired on a pension. He moved to London around 1870, but returned to Ireland 



De Búrca Rare Books 

39 
 

in 1872 and built a mansion on the family property on the Blackwater River near Fermoy. 
He was horrified by the agrarian violence of the early 1880s, and visited his old acquaintance T. H. 
Burke shortly before he was murdered in the Phoenix Park, to demand law enforcement. 
Contents: The Trial of M’Garahan v. Rev. Thomas Maguire; The Boyhood of Thomas Moore; The 
O’Gara Book; George Petrie; Henry VIII; How the Women of a Country can Influence its Destiny; A 
Scene from the Life of Carolan; Ancient Irish Gold; A Word on the Crusades; Female Education; 
Origin of Slavery; Education of Children; Irish Soldiers Under Henry VIII; Moore’s Visit to Killarney 
in 1823; City Records; Irish MSS at St. Isodore’s; My Fortnight’s Trip in China; An Irish Poet in 
America (John Savage); Feargus O’Connor M.P.; William Dargan; The Petrie Collection; On Whiskey 
Dublin and its Suburbs Fifty Years Ago; The Lynaghs of Croghan, or, Three Systems of Courtship by 
Captain William Lynam; Love and Faith, or, A Young Maid’s Choice; Pat Morrissy’s Dog by Robert 
Curtis, Esq.; The Identification by Robert Curtis, Esq.; Tales of Country Quarters - Social and Sporting 
by Major Fogarty; The Master of Logan; M’Cormack’s Grudge by Robert Curtis, Esq.; How the Chief 
was Robbed by Robert Curtis, Esq.; Ellistoniana by W.T. Moncrieff, Esq.; The Two Mulvanys by 
Robert Curtis, Esq.; Poetry pieces including: The Shannon by Audrey de Vere; Mary’s Death by 
E.M.D.; Long Ago by F.T.P.; The Poetry of Gerald Massey, etc. 

INSCRIBED BY THE AUTHOR 
100. O’HICKEY, Ben. From Prison Cells. A Collection of Songs and Poems. Portrait 
frontispiece. Signed and inscribed by the author. Dublin: The Elo Press, n.d. (c.1935). Demy 
octavo. pp. 64. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Signed by the author on the frontispiece. A very good 
copy. Very scarce. €175 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
The collection of verses includes: Easter Week; The Irish Volunteer; A Rebel’s Letter; The Saxon Must 
Go; Galtee More; A Call to Arms;  etc. 

“IRELAND UNFREE SHALL NEVER BE AT PEACE” 
101. PEARSE, P.H. Oration of P.H. Pearse over Rossa’s Grave. First edition. Dublin: Fergus 
O’Connor, n.d. (1915). Single oblong sheet, 195 x 252mm, printed one side only, set in double 
column within horizontal rules. A near fine copy . Rare. €350 

 
The only separate printing of this superb short address, one of the finest set-piece orations in any 
language or period of history, worthy to stand with such as Pericles and Abraham Lincoln. The 
attractive and unusual typography is probably the work of Colm Ó Lochlainn, who was a member of 
the Rossa funeral committee. ‘Life springs from death; and from the graves of patriot men and women 
spring live nations’. This masterpiece of patriotic rhetoric has an iconic ending “but the fools, the fools, 
the fools! They have left us our Fenian dead, and while Ireland holds these graves, Ireland unfree shall 
never be at peace.” 



De Búrca Rare Books 

40 
 

  
See items 102, 103 & 105. 

102. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. An Mháthair agus Sgéalta eile. Second edition with vocabulary. 
Illustrated. Dundalk: W. Tempest, Dundalgan Press, 1929. Second edition. Crown octavo. pp. 71. 
Pictorial stapled wrappers. With some notes and underlining in pencil, otherwise a good copy.
 €65 
103. PEARSE, Padraic. The Singer and Other Plays. Dublin & London: Maunsel and Company, 
1918. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 123, 6 (Appendix). Printed brown wrappers. Previous 
owner’s book label. A very good copy. €65 

Contents: The Singer; The King; The Master; Íosagán (Translated by Joseph Campbell); Appendix; 
Chronological Note. 

104. PEARSE, P.H. The Story of a Success. Being a Record of St. Enda’s College, September 
1908 to Easter 1916. Edited by Desmond Ryan. Dublin: Maunsel, 1918. Popular edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. xiii, [1], 127. Printed brown wrappers. A good copy. Scarce. €45 

Carty 173b. 
Pearse’s own account of his educational philosophy and practice. 

105. [PEARSE, P.H.] In First Century Ireland. [Essays]. Dublin: The Talbot Press, n.d. (c.1935). 
Small quarto. pp. 43. Stiff green printed wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €145 

Lectures reprinted from ‘An Claidheamh Solais’, largely inspired by P.W. Joyce’s ‘Social History of 
Ancient Ireland’. 

SIGNED BY MARGARET PEARSE AND LOUIS LE ROUX 

 
106. PEARSE, Pádraic H. Collected Works of Pádraic H. Pearse: Plays, Stories, Poems; Songs 
of the Irish Rebels and Specimens from an Irish Anthology; Political Writings and Speeches; 
Scríbhinní Phádraig Mhic Phiarais; The Story of a Success; The Man Called Pearse by Desmond 
Ryan; and The Life of Pearse by Le Roux.  Illustrated. Six volumes. Dublin: Phoenix Publishing, 
n.d. [1920s]. Demy octavo. Green blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. Signed by the patriot’s sister 
Margaret Pearse and Louis Le Roux on a slip of paper tipped in to the Le Roux volume. Book 
label of Áine de Búrca on front endpapers of all volumes. A very good set. Extremely rare with 
both signatures. €595 
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Margaret Pearse (1878-1968), Fianna Fáil politician, Senator and teacher was sister of Padraic and 
Willie. Following the executions of her brothers in the aftermath of the Easter Rising, Margaret 
continued to run St Enda’s School. She was the matron and housekeeper for the school, while her 
mother was the headmaster. 
Louis Napoléon Le Roux (1890-1944) was a Breton nationalist. He is also known as Loeiz-Napoleon 
Ar Rouz in the Breton language. In 1911 he was one of the founders of the Breton Nationalist Party 
with Camille Le Mercier d’Erm. He contributed to the bulletin Brug (heather) published by Émile 
Masson from Pontivy, between 1913 and 1914, which promoted socialist and radical ideas to the 
peasantry of Lower Brittany. Having exiled himself to Switzerland to avoid fighting for France in 
World War I, he left for Ireland, where he established good relations with nationalist leaders. 
Le Roux wrote one of the earliest biographies of Patrick Pearse. Eventually, and perhaps surprisingly, 
he became private secretary to the Conservative politician Harold Macmillan, before being killed 
during the London Blitz of World War II. 

107. POWER, Rev. P. The Place-Names of Decies. With maps. London: David Nutt, 57-59, 
Long Acre, 1907. First edition. Demy octavo. pp xxvii, 503. Quarter green morocco on green 
ribbed cloth, title and decoration in gilt on restored spine. A fine copy. Rare. €275 

In his distinguished work first published in 1907, “The Place-Names of Decies”, Canon Power did for 
Waterford what no other historian succeeded in doing for any other county in Ireland. 
Canon Power was born in Callaghane in 1862 and lived to the great age of 89 years. During his life, he 
wrote long and lovingly of the history of his native city and county. His great love of his subject 
remains the dominant feature of his work. 
He walked and cycled every inch of Waterford in his intense quest for archaeological and historic 
knowledge, he literally left no stone unturned in his desire to methodically and accurately record for 
future generations priceless information that would otherwise have been lost. 
Covering the Baronies of Gaultier, Slieveardagh, Glenahiery and others. With indices on Parishes, 
Townlands, Irish Names and Historic Persons and Events. 

108. PRAEGER, Robert Lloyd. The Botanist in Ireland. With six folding coloured maps and 
numerous illustrations. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, & Co., 1934. Crown octavo. pp. xii, 587. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy. Scarce. €285 

An excellent book, a half-century of painstaking research. Dr. Praeger’s knowledge of what had been 
done and left undone in the field of Ireland’s flora, makes him peculiarly qualified for the production of 
such an exhaustive work. 

109. PRENDERGAST, John P. The Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland. Three folding maps. 
London: Constable, 1996. Large post octavo. pp. lxxiv, 303. Blue paper boards, titled in silver. A 
very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. €85 
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A monumental reference work on this epoch in Irish history. The author possesses an intense human 
sympathy that gives colour and life to his narrative, and he has the rare art of bringing home to our 
understanding the sentiments and actions of men of another age. We see again before us the ‘Old 
English’ barons of the Pale, who put loyalty to England before everything except their faith; the 
Commonwealth or Cromwellian Commissioners who had their troubles; the officers of the army “doing 
the work of the Lord”, with the Bible in one hand and the sword in the other; the hunted priest with a 
price on his head; the appalling troops of boys and girls on their way to be transported to Barbados; and 
the ‘Tories’, or Rapparees fighting back and hitting the new Adventurers hard from their hiding places 
in the bogs and mountains. 

 
See items 109 & 110. 

110. REDMOND-HOWARD, L.G. Six Days of the Irish Republic. A Narrative and Critical 
Account of the Latest Phase of Irish Politics. Boston: Luce, 1916. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 131. 
Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €150 

“The following pages are an attempt at a simple narrative and criticism of what must appear the most 
inexplicable occurrence in Irish history. 
The climax of a century of arguments, futile only because of the proverbial dullness of the race to 
which they were addressed, the rising has lifted the Home Rule controversy at one stroke from the 
region of the village pump into the very midst of the counsels of Europe, for it was a challenge -of 
madmen, if you like-to the greatest Empire in the world, at the very moment of its gravest crisis, upon 
the most fundamental portion of its policy of interference with the affairs of the Continent, namely, 
England’s claim to be the champion of small nationalities. Unless Ireland can be shown to be held by 
her own free consent, in perfect contentment, the whole of our contention falls to the ground-for our 
policy in Ireland is only in microcosm our policy of Empire; and Germany will be able to point the 
finger of scorn and ridicule at us, and prove thereby to France and Russia that, tyrants at home, we only 
used them to fight a battle we dared not fight alone. I say nothing here of the motives that inspired the 
rebels, nor the immediate causes that provoked them to rise, nor nature of the “stamped the nature of 
the methods by which they were out” Author’s introduction. 

111. [REPEAL ASSOCIATION] Repeal Association, 1846, collection of four bills and one 
ticket: Car with Tables to and from Westland Row Chapel for Receiving Signatures to Petition 
for the Discharge of William Smith O’Brien; Estimate for Printing Mr. O’Connell’s Address to 
the Electors of Clare [3000 at 4 shillings per 100 £6-0s-0d, signed by Patt Lysaght, Abbey Street 
and addressed to Edward Dwyer, Esq.; Loyal National Repeal Association Ticket to attend a 
Meeting at Mr. M’Dermott’s, the Albert, Gray’s Inn Lane; Receipt dated September, 1846, for £9 
from the Treasurer of the Repeal Association for Post Chaises, Cars and Messengers, signed 
Thomas Steele, Head Pacificator; Receipt from Ralph Walsh, Watch and Clock Maker, No. 11 
Essex-Quay, Dublin, to the  Committee of the Loyal National Repeal Association for one year’s 
attendance winding and keeping in repair the Clocks in Corn Exchange Rooms, dated 3rd 
November, 1846. Non related item Admission note allowing bearer to the House of Lords, signed 
by Donoughmore, 8th March, 1810.  €985 
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Thomas Steele (1788-1848), Irish politician, was born at Derrymore, County Clare. He belonged to an 
old Somerset family which had settled in Ireland in the seventeenth century. His father, William Steele, 
who died while he was an infant, was the younger brother of Thomas Steele of Cullane, the owner of a 
very considerable property in County Clare, to which Steele succeeded at an early age. He was 
educated at Trinity College, Dublin, where he graduated B.A. in 1810, and subsequently at Magdalene 
College, Cambridge, where he graduated M.A. in 1820, after being incorporated B.A. in the same year. 
A man of ardent and even quixotic disposition, his whole life was one of action and adventure.  
A prominent landlord in Clare, he bankrupted his estates providing aid for the patriot army in the 
Spanish War of 1823. After joining the Catholic Association he 
became devoted to O’Connell and was a leading lieutenant in the 
Repeal Association. His elaborate, grandiloquent mode of speech 
was incomprehensible to all but those closest to him. O’Connell, 
who dubbed him his ‘Head Pacificator’, encouraged him to 
adjudicate disputes among the Association’s supporters. Steele was 
so overcome by O’Connell’s death in 1847 that he attempted to kill 
himself by jumping off Waterloo Bridge in London. Though rescued 
from drowning, he died at Peele’s coffee-house, Fleet Street, a few 
days later, on 15 June 1848. Lord Brougham was among those who 
attended his deathbed. His remains were brought to Ireland, and 
buried beside O’Connell’s in Glasnevin cemetery. Steele’s is one of 
the most picturesque figures in the history of Irish popular 
movements. Though his actions were often wild and his principles 
extreme, he appears to have been a man of absolute sincerity, and 
was known through his career as ‘Honest Tom Steele.’ 

112. [RESTORATION] Manuscripts. A large ledger with a 
Collection of Historical Notes on the Restoration of Charles II and the appalling treatment of the 
Irish after the Act of Settlement: Lord Clare’s Speech - Description of the Cromwellian Policy - 
His Accounts of the Rewards to Regicides, His Character of the Cromwellian Settlers; Charles II 
Acknowledgement of the Merits of the Irish; Fears Entertained lest the Irish should get justice; 
Ormond’s Breach of Faith to the Catholics; Charles Promotes & Rewards Cromwellians; 
Treacherous Measures against the Irish; What Cromwell had intended to keep for himself; 
Treatment of the Catholic Clergy; Papists avowedly plundered because they were such; 
Ingratitude of Charles II to the Irish; Treatment of Irish Claimants; Ormond mixed up with the 
Bribes; Carte’s Description; Shaftesbury’s Discovery of an Irish Plot; Falsehoods against the 
Irish; Protestant Legislative ready to swear by the Plot; Honourable Conduct of the Irish after the 
Articles of Limerick; Ormond’s exculpates his closeness to Irish Clergy.  €325 
113. [RISING COMMEMORATION] Cuimhneachán 1916-1966 Commemoration. A Record 
of Ireland’s commemoration of the 1916 Rising. With colour and mono plates. Dublin: Printed 
by Dollard for the Department of External Affairs, 1966. Large post quarto. pp. 94. Full blue 
leatherette, title in gilt on upper cover. Inscribed presentation copy to Padraic Colum on the 
occasion of his visit to Library of Congress and the Embassy of Ireland in Washington, 
November 1969, signed by embassy staff. These specially bound copies for presentation were 
each signed by Éamon de Valera in 1966. Minor wear to spine ends. A very good copy. €765 
“They shall be spoken of among the people, 
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        And generations shall remember them, 
        And call them blessed”. 
With a message from the President Eamon de Valera and a foreword by the Taoiseach Sean 
Lemass.   

 
See items 112 & 113. 

114. [SATIN PRINTING] Specimen of Satin Printing Produced in Dublin. Calendar for the year 
1918. James Walker Ltd. The Royal Color Printing Works, Dublin. 160 x 230mm. In very good 
condition. Rare ephemera item.  €135 

 
TIGHE OF ROSSANA COPY 

115. SECKER, Thomas D.D. Four Discourses On Self-Examination, On Lying, On Patience, 
And On Contentment : By Thomas Secker, D.D. Late Archbishop of Canterbury. With Some 
Alterations, to make them better understood by Persons of all Ranks. Dublin: Printed for W. 
Gilbert, No. 26, Great George’s-Street, 1777. pp. 60. Contemporary full sheep. Repair to spine. 
Inscribed on front pastedown ‘for Willm Tighe Esqr. / Rossana / E. Tighe / 9 August 1782.’ A 
fine copy. €375 

ESTC T182710 with 2 copies in NLI only. 
Provenance: William Tighe (1738-82), landowner of Rossana, County Wicklow, and MP for Athboy, 
County Meath (1761-76), and his wife, Sarah (née Fownes) of Woodstock, County Kilkenny. He was 
high sheriff of County Wicklow and a friend of John Wesley, who made Rossana his base for 
preaching in Ireland.  
Mary Tighe the poet married her cousin Henry Tighe (1771-1836) of Rossana, second son of William 
Tighe and Sarah Fownes, who fell madly in love with her when he returned from school in England, 
and drew her away from a contemplative life into the brilliant social life of the viceregal court of 
Dublin, where she became a centre of attraction. 
Though she did not love him; close family connections and his violent passion made refusal difficult. 
According to his sister, Caroline Hamilton, he threatened to go off to America, or to commit some act 
of violence, if she refused to marry him. Her mother knew she loved someone else: ‘I saw my poor 
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child struggling with a foolish & violent passion half insensible to the tenderness of a heart that she 
was unwilling, indeed seemingly unable to wound by a positive refusal, though she saw her favourite 
lover, at her feet.’ Her own journal entry on the night before the wedding reads: ‘My soul draws back 
with terror & awe at the idea of the event which is to take place tomorrow.’ 

116. SHACKLETON, E.H. The Heart of the Antarctic. Being the story of the British Antarctic 
Expedition 1907-1909. Illustrations with photogravure frontispieces, plates, some colour, folding 
panorama and three folding maps. Two volumes. London: Heinemann, 1909. First trade edition. 
Super royal octavo. pp. (1) xlviii, 372, (2) xvi, 419, + errata. Original blue cloth lettered and 
decorated in silver. Some mild fading and occasional spotting, previous owner’s signature. A 
very good set. €675 

Sir Ernest Henry Shackleton, CVO, OBE (1874-1922) polar explorer, was  one of the principal figures 
of the period known as the Heroic Age of Antarctic Exploration. His first experience of the Polar 
regions was as third officer on Captain Robert Falcon Scott’s Discovery Expedition, 1901-04, from 
which he was sent home early on health grounds. Determined to make amends for this perceived 
personal failure, he returned to Antarctica in 1907 as leader of the Nimrod Expedition. In January 1909 
he and three companions made a southern march which established a record Farthest South latitude at 
88° 23′ S, 97 geographical miles (114 statute miles, 190 km) from the South Pole, by far the closest 
convergence in exploration history up to that time. For this achievement, Shackleton was knighted by 
King Edward VII on his return home. 
This first trade edition was issued in the same year as the deluxe edition, and produced from the same 
typeset. 

 
See items 116 & 117. 

117. SHACKLETON, Sir Ernest. South. The Story of Shackleton’s Last Expedition 1914-
1917. With coloured frontispiece, 88 photographic plates, large folding map of ‘The Voyage of 
the Endurance’, and other maps and charts. London: William Heinemann, 1919. First edition, 
second impression. pp. xxi, 374. Original blue cloth lettered and decorated in silver. 
Contemporary gift inscription in ink to blank recto. Some occasional spotting and mild rubbing. 
A very good bright copy. €1,350 

Shackleton’s epic journey across treacherous seas to summon help, after the  Endurance had been 
crushed and sunk by huge ice-floes, was truly one of the greatest feats of human endurance of the 
twentieth century. Tom Crean, later of The South Pole Inn, Annascaul, accompanied his fellow 
countryman on this expedition. Their ship was 200 miles from the nearest land, and 1000 miles from 
human assistance. It was the beginning of one of the most astonishing voyages in maritime history. In a 
22 feet long whaling boat they faced roaring seas and shrieking gales, their skin was flayed at every 
joint with sea blisters, their hands chafed and bleeding, their throats sore with thirst. For two long 
weeks they were continually bailing and chipping away ice formed by spray. But they got through, and 
moreover, Shackleton and two others [including Tom Crean] followed their miraculous sea journey 
with an astonishing feat of mountaineering. On South Georgia, in darkness of mists, without guides or 
maps, they made the first-ever crossing of a snow-clad mountain range, sliding and staggering down 
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the far side to reach the whaling station. 
South is Shackleton’s monumental record of an adventure story crammed with human drama and 
endurance. 

118. SHEARMAN, Rev. John F. Loca Patriciana: An Identification of Localities, Chiefly in 
Leinster, Visited by St. Patrick and his Assistant Missionaries; and of some Contemporary Kings 
and Chieftains. With an Essay on the Three Patricks, Palladius, Sen Patrick, and Patrick Mac 
Calphurn, Apostles of Ireland in the fifth century. Illustrated. Dublin: Gill & Ponsonby. London: 
Burns & Oates; Simpkin, Marshall, 1879. First edition. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 495. Recent 
quarter green buckram on green cloth boards. Neat library stamp of Clonliffe College on front 
free endpaper. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. €225 

 
COPAC locates 3 copies only of this edition. 
With numerous folding genealogical charts: The Dal Messincorb (Old Leinster Pedigrees); The Dal 
Cormac, The Ui Gabhla and The Hy Lugair; The Genealogy of Hy-Cinnselagh; The Genealogy of The 
Eoghanachta and Cianachta; The Hy Ercan, The Fothartha, and The Desies of Munster; The Corca 
Laoighde and The Laighis Finn; The Ui Dunlaing, The Ui Briuin Cualann and The Ui Mail; The 
Dalaradian and Cambro-British; The Genealogy of Some Cambrian and Armorican Saints; The Ui 
Bairrche, Ui Crimthann and Ui Cetach; The Ui Faelan; Ui Muiredaigh; The Ossorian; Fitzpatricks of 
Ballyboodan; Fitzpatricks of Balloch; The Eoghanacht, etc. 

119. SHEIL, Sir Justin. Translated by. French Thoughts on Irish Evils. Translated from the 
‘Revue des Deux Mondes’ with notes. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1868. Demy octavo. 
pp. [v], 67. Printed wrappers. Some pencil annotations and comments contradicting the author’s 
aspersions. A very good copy. Rare. €185 

COPAC lists only 1 copy of this edition. 
Major-General Sir Justin Sheil KCB (1803-1871) was an Irish army officer and diplomat, the British 
envoy in Persia from 1844 to 1854. The son of Edward Sheil and Catherine McCarthy, and brother of 
Richard Lalor Sheil, he was born at Bellevue House, near Waterford. Educated at Stonyhurst College, 
he was nominated to an East India Company cadetship. 

120. SLEATER, Rev. Matthew. Introductory Essay to a New System of Civil and Ecclesiastical 
Topography, and Itinerary of Counties of Ireland. With Remembrances of Memorable Events, 
recorded at places where they occurred. Also, tables of direct and cross roads, table of 2436 
parishes, under the respective barony and diocese, an alphabetical table, Judges circuits, post 
towns. With list of subscribers. Dublin: Printed by John Barlow, 1806. Large post octavo. pp. 
xvii, [3], 333, [1]. Modern brown buckram, title in gilt on spine. Paper flaw to top margin of final 
leaf with no loss of text. Occasional mild foxing. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €485 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. Not in McVeagh. 
The list of subscribers includes in addition to the nobility and gentry of the country the following: 
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Charles Kendal Bushe, Jonah Barrington, Rev. John Barret, D.D. Senior Fellow TCD, Rev. Daniel A. 
Beaufort, John Wilson Croker, Jonathan Chetwood, Charles Coote, Patrick Duigenan, Denis Bowes 
Daly, Richard Lovel Edgeworth, Right Hon. John Foster, George Grierson, Abraham Bradley, Sir 
Edward Loftus, Edward Ledwich, Sir Richard Musgrave, Right Hon. Standish O’Grady, Sylvester 
O’Halloran, Luke White, Isaac Weld, etc. 
Dedicated to the Countess of Normanton. 

 
See items 119, 120 & 121. 

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY 
121. SOMERVILLE, Edith OEnone and SOMERVILLE, Boyle Townshend. Records of the 
Somerville Family of Castlehaven & Drishane. From 1174 to 1940. Illustrated. Cork: Printed and 
published by Guy & Co., 1940. Quarto. pp. [viii], 134. Quarter linen on grey-green papered 
boards, title and coat of arms illustrated on upper cover. In very good condition. Extremely rare.
 €475 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
122. SPROULE, John. A Treatise on Agriculture, suited to the Soil and Climate of Ireland:  
comprehending the nature, properties, and improvement of soils; the structure, functions, and 
cultivation of plants; and the husbandry of the domestic animals of the farm. Illustrated. Dublin: 
William Curry, Jun. London: Longman; Edinburgh: Black; Belfast: Simms and M’Intyre, 1839. 
Large post octavo. pp. xii, 709. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on green 
morocco label on spine. Crimson morocco label of Conolly McCausland on front pastedown. 
Upper joint starting, occasional spotting. An attractive copy. Extremely rare. €395 

COPAC locates the BL & QUB copies only. 
John Sproule was awarded a R.D.S. gold medal on 7 December 1843 for his essay on flax growing 
using the Courtrai (Belgian) system. As editor of ‘The Farmer’s Journal’, Eden Quay, he was elected 
an annual member of the R.D.S. on 3 December 1846, becoming a life member in 1869. His proposers 
were Sir William Betham and Henry Kemmis. This is Sproule’s magnum opus on agriculture, suited to 
the soil and climate of Ireland. He compiled a catalogue of the Irish Industrial Exhibition 1853 and 
presented a copy to the R.D.S. library. 

123. STOKER, Bram. The Lair of the White Worm. London: Foulsham, 1911. Demy octavo. 
pp. 190, [2 (Advertisement)]. Mauve cloth, titled in gilt. Fading to cover. A good copy. €45 
124. [SULLIVAN, Sir Edward] Brother Bookbinder (Sir Edward Sullivan, Bart.). Coloured 
frontispiece of an elaborately inlaid and gilded binding by Sullivan, specially bound for Queen 
Victoria. [Privately Printed]. Opusculum LXXXVII, February 1929. Imprinted for [Brother Ivor 
Stewart-Liberty], by Alabaster, Passmore & Sons, Ltd. 64 Cannon Street, E.C.4., and to be had of 
no Bokesellers, 1929. Post octavo. pp. v, 75. Text within decorative border. Original stiff green 



De Búrca Rare Books 

48 
 

wrappers printed in gilt. Edition limited to 101 copies. Pages untrimmed. This copy is un-
numbered. A fine copy. €550 

Sir Edward Sullivan, 2nd. Bart. (1852-1928) succeeded his father as second baronet in 1885.  Educated 
at Trinity College, Dublin, he was called to the Irish Bar in 1879 and to the English Bar in 1888.  He is 
best known for his monograph on the ‘Book of Kells’ which long remained the standard authority. He 
was a trustee of the National Library of Ireland and president of the Sette of Odd Volumes in London.  
His most important legacy, however, is his volume of rubbings and photographs of the magnificent 
18th century bookbindings of the Manuscript Journals of both Houses of the Irish Parliament which 
were destroyed with the shelling of the Four Courts in 1922.  These form the sole record of the lavishly 
bound Parliamentary bindings. 
Sullivan was not a binder, he was ‘a finisher’ and signed himself ‘Aurifex’, meaning worker in gold. 

 
See item 122 & 124. 

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY 
125. SWANZY, Rev. Henry Biddal & GREEN, Thomas George Hennis. The Family of 
Green of Youghal, Co. Cork. Being an Attempt to Trace the Descendants of Simon Green, 
Merchant. By The Rev. Henry Biddall Swanzy, MA., and Thomas George Hennis Green, 
M.R.I.A. With folding genealogical chart. Dublin: Thom, 1902. Royal octavo. pp. 105, [1]. 
Modern green cloth, title in gilt along spine. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €475 

COPAC locates 1 copy only. WorldCat 1. 
126. SWIFT, Jonathan. Some Remarks on the Barrier Treaty, between Her Majesty and the 
States-General. By the Author of The Conduct of the Allies. To which are added, the said 
Barrier-Treaty, with the two separate articles; part of the counter-project; the sentiments of Prince 
Eugene and Count Sinzendorf, upon the said Treaty; and a representation of the English 
merchants at Bruges. The second edition. London: Printed for John Morphew, near Stationers-
Hall 1712. Slim octavo. pp. 48. Recent quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on brown 
morocco label on upper cover. Some light browning. A very good copy. €325 

Teerink-Scouten 539. 
SYNGE’S FIRST BOOK 

127. SYNGE, J.M. The Shadow of the Glen and Riders to the Sea. London: Elkin Mathews, 
1911. pp. 63, [1 (Opinions of the Press)]. Fifth thousand. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good 
copy. €150 

This is effectively Synge’s first book, preceded only by an American copyright issue of 50 copies. It 
includes the first printing of ‘Riders To The Sea’, the play which first drew widespread attention to his 
work. ‘The Shadow of the Glen’ was first performed at the Molesworth Hall, Dublin, Oct. 8th, 1903, 
and ‘Riders to the Sea’ February 25, 1904. Although he left relatively few works behind, they are 
nonetheless widely regarded as of high cultural significance.  
“His ‘Riders to the Sea’ is the tragic masterpiece of our language in our time; wherever it has been 
played in Europe, from Galway to Prague, it has made the word tragedy mean something more 
profoundly stirring and cleansing to the spirit than it did. The ‘Shadow of the Glen’ had superb 
qualities. The great realities of Death pass through and purify ‘The Shadow of the Glen’ and ‘Riders to 
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the Sea’ till the language takes on a kind of white heat simplicity as of written words shrivelling up in a 
flame. But though he has died at thirty seven his fame is as safe as Shelley’s; no one with a sense for 
the higher values in letters could touch his work and not feel that it had authentic greatness, and that its 
heat and light came up from the central fires of human passion.” - Manchester Guardian. 

128. TEELING, Charles Hamilton. Personal Narrative of the “Irish Rebellion” of 1798. 
London: Henry Colburn, 1828. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. xv, [1], 285. Near contemporary 
half green morocco over cloth boards, title in gilt direct on spine. All edges sprinkled. A near fine 
fresh copy. €375 

Charles Hamilton Teeling like his brother Bartholomew, a leading United Irishman and journalist, was 
born at Lisburn in 1778 of an old Catholic family. On 16 Sept. 1796, while still a young man, he was 
arrested with his father by Lord Castlereagh on suspicion of treason. He had previously been offered a 
commission in the British army, but had declined as it was incompatible with his nationalistic 
sentiments. In 1802 he settled in Dundalk as a linen-bleacher. Subsequently he became proprietor of 
the ‘Belfast Northern Herald’, later moving to Newry, where he established the ‘Newry Examiner’. 
His ‘Narrative’ is of considerable historical value, throwing much light on the state of feeling among 
the Roman Catholics of Ulster prior to the Rebellion, and upon the later stages of the United Irish 
movement, as well as the progress of the Rebellion in that province. 

129. TEELING, Charles Hamilton. Sequel to Personal Narrative of the “Irish Rebellion” of 
1798. Belfast: John Hodgson, 1832. First edition. pp. xlviii, 326. Modern quarter green morocco 
on marbled boards, title in gilt red morocco labels on spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €285 

 
130. [THOM’S] Thom’s Irish Who’s Who. A biographical book of reference of prominent men 
and women in Irish life at home and abroad. 1923. Dublin: Thom, 1923. Demy octavo. pp. [xvi], 
266. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Very scarce. €365 

This is the first and only issue of a proposed annual Irish biographical dictionary. There are sketches of 
almost 2,500 Irish men and women providing a fascinating mixture of the old and new order at the 
beginning of the emerging independent Nation, with Michael Collins alongside Countess Markievicz 
and Viscount Massereene. A very scarce and important biographical work. 

EARL OF ROSEBERY’S COPY 
131. TONE, William Theobald Wolfe. Ed. by. Memoirs of Theobald Wolfe Tone. Written by 
himself. Comprising a complete journal of his negotiations to procure the aid of the French for 
the Liberation of Ireland. With selections from his diary whilst agent to the Irish Catholics. 
Edited by his son, William Theobald Wolfe Tone. Portrait frontispiece. Two volumes. London: 
Henry Colburn, 1827. pp. (1) xvi, 422, (2) ii, 453. Bound by Roger de Coverly in half crushed 
levant morocco over marbled boards (name stamped on verso of front endpapers). Spine divided 
into six panels by five raised bands, author and title in gilt direct in the second and third; comb-
marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. Armorial bookplate of the Earl of Rosebery on 
pastedowns, neat blind stamp ex-libris of the Earl on titlepages. R.I. Best’s later ownership 
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inscription and signature. Top edge gilt. A very nice set with fine associations. Scarce. €495 
Theobald Wolfe Tone, Founder of the United Irish Society and 
Adjutant General and Chef de Brigade in the Service of the French 
and Batavian Republics. Written by himself and continued by his 
son ... His mission to France ... Complete diary of his Negotiations 
to procure the aid of the French and Batavian Republics, for the 
Liberation of Ireland; of the Expedition to Bantry Bay. 
During the late 19th and early 20th centuries, when The Durdans 
was a seat of Lord Rosebery, he entertained, in his position as 
prime minister, political colleagues such as William Gladstone, as 
well as members of the royal family, including Queen Alexandra, 
King George V, Queen Mary, and Princess Mary. 
Edward George Geoffrey Smith-Stanley, 14th Earl of Derby, 
(1799-1869), known before 1834 as Edward Stanley, and from 
1834 to 1851 as Lord Stanley was a British statesman, three-time 
Prime Minister of the United Kingdom and, to date, the longest-
serving leader of the Conservative Party. He was scion of one of 
Britain’s oldest, wealthiest and most powerful families. He is one 
of only four British prime ministers to have three or more separate 
periods in office. Derby introduced the state education system in 
Ireland, and reformed Parliament. Scholars long ignored his role 
but in the 21st century rank him highly among all British prime 
ministers. 

Roger de Coverly (1831-1914), was one of the most accomplished binders in England during the latter 
part of the 19th century. He was apprenticed to Joseph Zaehnsdorf, Snr., in 1845, worked for John & 
James Leighton from ca. 1852-63, then established his own bindery. His first great customer was Basil 
Montagu Pickering of Piccadilly, the only one of the London booksellers that supported his shop in his 
early years of trading. 
In the 1880s, his bindings were in great demand, as were his services as a teacher. He 
undertook a good deal of work for William Morris, and he counted among his 
illustrious students the younger Charles McLeish as well as one of the greatest of all 
English bookbinders, T. J. Cobden-Sanderson, who served an apprenticeship with him 
in 1883-84. De Coverly worked mostly in the classical style, and the quality of 
workmanship he and his two sons demonstrated was consistently of the highest level. 

LETTERS DESCRIBING THE LAKE OF KILLARNEY & MUCRUSS GARDENS 
132. [WHATELY, Thomas & OCKENDEN, William] Observations on Modern Gardening, 
Illustrated by Descriptions. To which are added, I. An Essay on Design in Gardening. II Letters 
describing the Lake of Killarney, and Mucruss Gardens: By William Ockenden, Esq.; Late 
Member for Great Marlow. Dublin: Printed by John Exshaw in Dame-street, 1770. 12mo. First 
edition, first Dublin printing. pp. vi, 267, [3], 60. Contemporary full calf, spine professionally 
rebacked. Title in gilt on original red morocco label on professional rebacked spine. Separate 
titlepages for ‘An Essay on Design in Gardening’ and ‘Letters describing the Lake of Killarney 
and Mucruss Gardens’. Signature of previous owner ‘John O’Regan, Springfield,’ on titlepage. A 
very good copy. €1,350 

ESTC T119463. 
“The most comprehensive work on the theory of landscape design developed by the natural school 
before the time of Humphrey Repton is Whately’s ‘Observations on Modern Gardening’ (1770). The 
popularity of this work is attested by the number of times it was published. It was issued several times 
in London and once in Dublin. It was translated into French and German versions were issued in Paris 
and Leipzig.” [Henrey II p. 509]. 
Anonymous. By Thomas Whately. ‘An Essay on Design in Gardening’ has a separate titlepage and 
pagination; ‘Letters Describing the Lake of Killarney ....’ has a separate titlepage and continues the 
pagination of the ‘Essay’; register is continuous throughout. 

133. WOOD-MARTIN, W.G. Pagan Ireland. An Archaeological Sketch. A Handbook of Irish 
Pre-Christian Antiquities. With 411 illustrations. London: Longmans, 1895. Crown octavo. pp. 
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xxviii, 689, 23 (Longmans’ List). Brown cloth, lettered in gilt on spine, a portal dolmen in gilt on 
upper cover. Owner’s signature on half title. From the library of Francis Massey O’Brien, with 
his bookplate on front pastedown. A fine copy. Very scarce. €375 

Colonel William Gregory Wood-Martin was born at Woodville, Sligo in 1847 and after a distinguished 
military career he took a keen interest in the history and antiquities of his native country.  The author 
states: “The interest of this branch of archaeological study arises from recognition of the fact that the 
present is the outcome of the past, and that an adequate apprehension of the past is necessary to the 
understanding of human life under present condition”. 

 
See items 133 & 134. 

134. WRIGHT, G.N. An Historical Guide to Ancient and Modern Dublin. With steel engravings 
after drawings by George Petrie. Large folding plan of the city. London: Baldwin, 1821. pp. viii, 
442, 24 (publisher’s list). Contemporary half calf on marbled boards. Spine divided into six 
panels by gilt fillets, title in gilt on morocco label in the second. Upper joint starting but firm. All 
edges sprinkled. A nice copy. €225 
135. [YEATS, Mrs. W.B.] Acknowledgment note from Mrs. W. B. Yeats, dated February 1939, 
to Margaret Clarke. In original stamped envelope. The printed note which read “Mrs. W.B. Yeats 
thanks you for your kind message of sympathy” is crossed out, and underneath is hand-written: 
“My dear Margaret. No, I won’t send you this ... George”.  €165 

George (Georgie) Hyde-Lees (1892–1968) married William Butler Yeats in October 1917. Their 
marriage was a success, in spite of the age difference, and they had two children, Anne and Michael. 
George once wrote to her husband: “When you are dead, people will talk about your love affairs, but I 
shall say nothing, for I will remember how proud you were.” 
William Butler Yeats died on January 28, 1939 in Roquebrune-Cap-Martin, France. 

136. [YEATS, Jack B.] The Aran Islands. By J. M. Synge. With drawings by Jack B. Yeats. 
Dublin: Maunsel, London: Mathews, 1907. Medium octavo. pp. xii, 190. Blue cloth, title in gilt 
on upper cover and on spine. From the library of Dermod O'Brien of Cahermoyle, inscribed thus 
on front free endpaper. A couple of nicks to head of spine. Mild foxing to endpapers. A very 
good copy. €575 

Frontispiece and 11 other plates by Jack B. Yeats. The drawings depicting Island life including: The 
Island Man, The Pier, The Hooker's Owner, Kelp-making, Carrying Seaweed for kelp, The Evictions, 
A Four-oared Curragh, Thatching, Porter, An Island Horseman, The Man Who Told Stories. 
Dermod O'Brien had a significant role in the Irish art world during his life, serving as President of the 
Royal Hibernian Academy, Governor of the National Gallery, supporting Hugh Lane's project to secure 
a premises for a modern art gallery, and playing an active part in organising Oireachtas exhibitions. He 
designed the Ploughman series of banknotes. He held the office of High Sheriff of County Limerick in 
1916 and served as Deputy Lieutenant of County Limerick. O'Brien served in the Artists' Rifles during 
the First World War. 
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See items 136 & 137. 

YEATS’ FIRST BOOK 
A LITTLE PLAY ABOUT PIRATES FOR CHILDREN 

137. YEATS, Jack B. James Flaunty or The Terror of the Western Seas. Jack B. Yeats’s Plays In 
the Old Manner. With hand-coloured cover and illustrations by Jack B. Yeats. London: Elkin 
Matthews, (1901). Foolscap octavo. First and only edition. pp. 16. Hand-coloured pictorial 
wrappers after a design by Yeats. In original envelope with colour illustration. With portrait of 
Robert Louis Stevenson loosely inserted. A fine copy in a good slightly edge-worn envelope with 
some tears. €875 

Jack B. Yeats (1871-1957), undoubtedly Ireland’s most famous painter, a committed nationalist and 
brother of one of Ireland’s greatest poets W.B. Yeats, was born in London and at the age of eight 
returned to Sligo where he was brought up by his grandparents, the Pollexfens. In his paintings and 
drawings the love of the common people shines through. It was the everyday life of Ireland which 
sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, trams 
and city streets, shopkeepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc. etc. all feature in his work, in 
which he expresses an intense sympathy for the underdog, the outcast and the outsider. 
James Flaunty was the first of Jack Yeats’ pirate plays for young people, and his first separate 
publication, of legendary scarcity, issued at a time when he was almost unknown as a painter. The 
hand-colouring is by Yeats himself. When published the version coloured by the author was five times 
the price of the uncoloured copies. 

RARE SET OF BROADSIDES 
A MASSIVE ANTHOLOGY OF JACK B. YEATS’ GRAPHIC ART 

138. YEATS, Jack B. A Broadside No.1 (June, 1908) - Seventh & Last Year, No.12 (May, 
1915). 84 numbers complete as issued. Dublin: Cuala Press, 1908/15. Folio. Published monthly 
by Elizabeth C. Yeats and the Dun Emer (later Cuala) Press. Edition limited to 300 copies of 
each issue. The hand colouring is clean and fresh and of high quality throughout. The Broadsides 
are in their original portfolios and housed in a custom-made quarter morocco solander box. A 
very good set. €14,750 

Each Broadside was issued monthly, for seven years, in an edition limited to 300 copies only. Each 
contains three original woodcut designs by Jack B. Yeats (occasionally more), of which the first two 
are hand coloured after the artist’s design. The third woodcut, which usually occupies a full page, is 
generally left uncoloured. Each issue consists of a single folded sheet 280 x 190mm printed on three 
sides, the last left blank. Some of the smaller drawings may also be found as Cuala prints or greeting 
cards, but the majority of the larger illustrations (mostly 125 x 176mm) have never been reprinted. 
Changes in print technology mean that no modern printer, however expert, could do justice to these 
plates; hence the original set of Broadsides will remain the only source for this massive anthology of 
Jack Yeats’ graphic art (over 250 drawings). 
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The subject matter ranges from his familiar West of Ireland subjects, to the Cockney life of London, his 
pirate fantasies and illustrations inspired by various poems. The literary contents (chosen by Jack B. 
Yeats) include: old Irish ballads; sea shanties; poems by Mangan, J.J. Callanan, Padraic Colum, 
Seamus O’Sullivan and others, and work under several pseudonyms thought to refer to Jack Yeats 
himself. 
Although 300 copies of each issue were printed, the number of complete sets at this stage is very much 
smaller; and because of the vulnerable format, sets in fine condition throughout (as the one on offer) 
are almost unobtainable. While prices have understandably been rising, this graphic masterpiece may 
still be acquired for less than the price of a medium-sized watercolour by the artist. 
The rich and varied hand colouring in this particular set, has an almost watercolour freshness and 
translucent quality which could only have been achieved by Yeats. His subject matter runs the gauntlet 
of West of Ireland races, carnivals, sailors, highway men, jockeys, pirates and boxers. As individual 
illustrations are highly regarded and framed, the availability of complete sets is rapidly diminishing. 
and rarely appear on the market. 

139. YEATS, Jack B. Life in the West of Ireland. Drawn and painted by Jack B. Yeats. A new 
edition. Dublin and London: Maunsel and Company, 1915. Crown quarto. pp. [vii], 120. Blue 
buckram, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Occasional light foxing. A very good copy. 
Scarce. €875 

Jack B. Yeats (1871-1957), undoubtedly Ireland’s most famous painter, a 
committed nationalist and brother of one of Ireland’s greatest poets, W.B. 
Yeats, was born in London and at the age of eight returned to Sligo where 
he was brought up by his grandparents, the Pollexfens. “Sligo was my 
school and the sky above it” - so wrote Jack B. Yeats to a friend. He lived 
in Sligo during his boyhood and all his life he went back to people and 
events in the west for inspiration in his paintings. He began his life as an 
artist with black and white illustrations for books and magazines. At this 
time photography was not widely used and many artists made a living in 
this way. In 1910 he returned from England where he lived for several 
years and began to paint seriously in oils. 
In his paintings the love of the common people shines through. It was the 
everyday life of Ireland which sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, 
race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, trams and city 
streets, shop keepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc., all 
feature in his work, in which he expresses an intense sympathy for the 

underdog, the outcast and the outsider. The present volume illustrates all those scenes in his beloved 
West of Ireland. 

140. YEATS, Jack B. The Amaranthers. London: William Heinemann, 1936. First edition. pp. 
[iv], 273. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. With Autographed Note Signed by Jack B. Yeats to 
Mrs. Kitty O'Brien wishing her "lots of health and happiness in 1950." In original envelope. 
Some mild spotting to fore-edge. A near fine copy in price-clipped dust jacket. Rare in dust 
jacket.  €675 
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A satirical fantasy about an Island which is sometimes recognisable as Ireland seen through the laughing 
yet sympathetic eyes of Mr. Yeats. 

 
See items 140, 141 & 142. 

141. YEATS, Jack B. Sligo. London: Wishart & Company, 1930. Crown octavo. First edition. 
pp. 158. Green buckram, titled in gilt. Minor spotting and browning. Tomás Ó Muircheartaigh's 
copy with his signature dated 15.7.'30 on front endpaper. A near fine copy in fine dust jacket.
 €150 

The first of the author's novels, a pseudo-autobiographical narrative set in his boyhood home in the 
north-west of Ireland. 

142. YEATS, W.B. Ed. by. Irish Fairy Tales. Edited with an Introduction by W. B. Yeats. 
Illustrated by Jack B. Yeats. Second impression. The Children's Library. London: T. Fisher 
Unwin. Printed by R. & R. Clark, Edinburgh, 1892. Post octavo. Second impression. pp. viii, [1]-
236, [1]. Buff pictorial boards. Some foxing to prelims. A very clean copy in original glassine 
wrapper. €375 

Wade 216. 
Half-title with designs of a snail, butterfly, witch and moon. Illustrations facing title and p.71 with a 
tissue guards. Typographic headings featuring Celtic interlacing designs. 
Edited by Yeats, with an introduction, prefatory note, appendix, and note on "Authorities on Irish 
Folklore." Yeats also contributed a poem, "Where My Books Go," and served as "recorder" of "A Fairy 
Enchantment." 

  
See items 143 & 144. 
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143. YEATS, W.B. The Secret Rose. Illustrations by John B. Yeats. London: Lawrence & 
Bullen, 1897. First edition, first issue with “Lawrence & Bullen” at base of spine. Crown octavo. 
pp. xi, 267. Title in red and black. Dark blue cloth, with design by Althea Gyles stamped in gilt 
on front cover, spine and back cover; white endpapers. Neat inscription on front free endpaper. A 
near fine copy with just the slightest of wear to the extremities. Very rare in this condition. €950 

Wade  21. 
Published in April,1897. With seven illustrations by John Butler Teats, the poet’s father. 

LIMITED TO 100 COPIES 
144. YEATS, W.B. 'The Hour-Glass' and Other Plays. Being volume two of plays for an Irish 
theatre. 'The Hour Glass'; 'Cathleen Ní Hoolihan'; 'A Pot of Broth'. New York, Macmillan, 1904. 
Octavo. Edition limited to 100 copies on Japanese vellum [this is No. 60]. pp. vii, 113. Cream 
paper boards. A very good copy in dust jacket.  €585 

Wade 52 
145. YEATS, W.B. Three Things. Illustrated with colophon and a coloured drawing by Gilbert 
Spencer. London: Faber & Faber, 1929. pp.11. Large paper edition, signed by W.B. Yeats, 
limited to 500 copies (No. 456). Light blue paper boards. From the library of Thomas P. Johnson 
with his decorative bookplate. Spine expertly rebacked. A very good copy.   €1,450 

 
Wade 133. 
This work includes: Four Years 1887-1891; Ireland after the Fall of Parnell; Hodos Camelionis; The 
Tragic Generation, and The Stirring of the Bones. 

 
See items 145, 146 & 147. 

146. YEATS, William Butler. On the Boiler. Dublin: The Cuala Press, [1939]. Crown quarto. 
Original grey green wrappers, titles to cover in black, design by Jack B. Yeats in black of 
McCoy, the mad ship’s carpenter, leaf of publisher’s advertisements at back. First trade edition, 
following the unprocurable privately printed edition published a year earlier in Dundrum. 
Browning to cover, small nick to head of spine. In very good condition. €200 

Only four copies of the Dundrum edition were issued when it was decided to reprint the book, all of 
which now reside in institutions. Published just before Yeats’s death in January 1939, On the Boiler 
contains several essays which illuminate some of Yeats’s own reactionary and often controversial 
political views. It was published by the Cuala Press, one half of the Cuala Industries and a co-operative 
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business run by Yeats’s sisters Lily and Elizabeth. Cuala Industries was founded with the aim of 
reviving the craft of book printing in Ireland and “to give work to Irish girls” (McMurtrie, p. 472). 
Wade 202. 

147. YEATS, W.B. & OTHERS. Coinage of Saorstát Éireann 1928. Profusely illustrated. 
Dublin:  Stationary Office, 1928. Small quarto. pp. 65, XI (plates). Original buckram, titled in 
gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A near fine copy. €875 

The poet W.B. Yeats was Chairman of the Committee set up by the Irish Government to select and 
design coinage for the Free State. He was assisted by Thomas Bodkin, Director of the National Gallery, 
Dermod O’Brien, President of the R.H.A., Lucius O’Callaghan, Director of the National Gallery, Barry 
Egan, T.D., and Leo McCauley, Secretary of the Department of Finance. There is a seven page 
introduction by the poet and an essay on Irish Coinage past and present by J.J. McElligott.  

148. YEATS, W.B. A Full Moon in March. Denis Johnson’s copy. 
London: Macmillan, 1935. First edition. Octavo. pp. vii, 70. Dark green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. From the library of Denis Johnston, with his 
bookplate. A fine copy in fine dust jacket.                                      €385 
Wade 182. 
Contains the plays: A Full Moon in March; The King of the Great Clock Tower 
as well as Parnell's Funeral and other poems. 
Johnston was a protégé of WB Yeats. A fine association copy.  
149. YEATS, W.B. & OTHERS. The Celtic Twilight.  Men and 
Women, Dhouls and Faeries.  With frontispiece 'The Last Gleeman' by 
John B. Yeats facing title. London, Lawrence and Bullen, 1893.  First 

edition. pp. xii, 212.  Olive-green ribbed cloth, title, author and publisher in gilt on spine. Minor 
wear to extremities. Text fresh and clean. A very good copy.                      €950 

Wade 8 
The first edition, first issue with the publisher's imprint in capital letters at foot of spine.  A work whose 
title Yeats later found difficult to shake off.  'The Celtic Twilight' can be said to have given its name to 
the epoch of Ireland's history that saw the beginnings of the Irish Literary Revival, the start of the Irish 
National Theatre and the Abbey Theatre.  Yeats was fortunate to have grown up in Sligo, a county rich 
in folklore and legends.  As a young man he collected these, listening avidly to the tales told him by the 
local peasantry, people like Paddy Flynn of Ballysodare, by boatmen and cobblers and everyone who 
had a story.  This collection therefore represents the first steps in Yeats' thought on matters concerning 
the supernatural. 

150. YEATS, W.B. & OTHERS. The Winding Stair and Other Poems. London: Macmillan, 
1933. First edition, first issue. Crown octavo. pp. ix, 101. Half-title with Macmillan monogram 
and address on verso. Olive green blind-stamped cloth, to a design by T. Sturge Moore. 
Bookplate of Matilda Constance Ismay on front pastedown. Presentation inscription on front 
endpaper. A near fine copy.                          €675 

First edition of this great collection of poetry from Yeats’ later years, second only to The Tower. One of 
2000 copies printed. Wade 169. Connolly 100, 56D. The Winding Stair contains "A Dialogue of Self 
and Soul", "Coole Park", "1929", "Coole Park and Ballylee", "1931", "For Anne Gregory", 
"Byzantium", "Vacillation" and the Crazy Jane poems. A different collection under the same title was 
published in a limited edition by the Fountain Press in New York in 1929, but that collection did not 
include most of the poems cited above. 
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A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING 
HOUSE 

 
B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, and 
other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his closest 
friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction houses. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small farmer. 
Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He joined the 
I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in the GPO. 
With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. Arrested, 
imprisoned and released in December 1916, he was for a long time the most wanted man in Ireland but he 
practically eliminated the British Secret Service with the Bloody Sunday morning operation. Michael 
Collins and the Making of a New Ireland is the official biography of a great soldier-statesman and the first 
authentic history of the rebirth of a nation. Written with inner knowledge by an intimate friend and 
comrade-in-arms who served with Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in many of his amazing 
adventures and hairsbreadth escapes. 

B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural characteristics, 
and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; supplemented by 
considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people. With over 800 
illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-
1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. Full buckram decorated in 
gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited to 300 sets and 15 Special sets. With ‘List of 
Subscribers’.                                                         €295 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people. 
With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin: 
Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 304 (2) 
305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. Bound in 
full green morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; red and green 
endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, signed and 
numbered by the publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. In fine slipcase.                                 €1,250 
B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20  
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B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 

LIMITED EDITION 
B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one 
of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is limited 
to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge gilt, gilt 
Celtic device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.  €190 

Lecky described this volume “as one of the most interesting collections of lives of the saints in the world. 
It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain contains the 
first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis.  

B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 

A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication. 

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. 
Demy octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 
B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured 
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €75 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: The 
O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population and 
Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The Geology 
and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. Dublin: 
Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile limited 
edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. Signed and 
numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The editor made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at Kilkenny 
Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and Entry Books at 
the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 1661-1685. 
King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and when the Irish parliament met in May the 
Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty months” arrears due to the army. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal 
octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and 
publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine 
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divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 19th 
century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from shipwreck in 
Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the port of Dublin as 
the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain circumstances. The new 
harbour was built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, and became with the introduction of steam-
driven passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, as well as 
a leading fishing port and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €65 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €150 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 

An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock, they 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and the title King of Cashel remained synonymous 
with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior and did not 
acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift and 
the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Fine in fine 
illustrated dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 
B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for 
Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound in full 
buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and an Irish 
Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 
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They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: “The 
galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. The 
greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it cometh 
to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field”. 

ANNALS OF ULSTER 
B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. Four 
volumes. Full buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                             €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, now 
Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their containing 
many chronicles relating to that province, with more detail on ecclesiastical history than the Annals of 
the Four Masters. 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. 
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in 
slipcase.                                                   €500  

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who resided 
in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the Battle of 
Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many entries of 
English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North Connaught.  

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.       €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl, 
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine.                                  €165 

This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce, by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached”.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for 
Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €29.50 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from the 
mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and moving 
narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the island and 
the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life. Beginning in 1534 with young Silken 
Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the story of Red Hugh O’Donnell’s capture 
and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody Nine Years War culminating in the Battle 
of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding map of the 
county. With 49 pages of genealogies of leading Mayo families: O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, 
Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 



Edmund Burke Publisher 

 

LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 
B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.
  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of Patrick 
Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. 
Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to a 
correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with important 
descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and fear that the 
R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by name, although 
he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by those few with whom 
he shared his interest.  

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal 
octavo. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 
Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 
Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 

The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) while 
still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to end 
until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and Divisional 
Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of Chief of Staff in 1925, at 
which time he was elected as Chairman of the IRA Executive.  
Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a chapter 
of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish republican 
history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of many hitherto 
unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 
B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for the 
study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century Ireland 
since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian Boroimhe 
(d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde (d.1688); 
Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of Antrim 
(d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); Myler 
Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); Feagh 
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MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh O’Neill, 
Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. The edition includes a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of 
thousands of personal names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in 
dust jacket.  €36 
 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 512. 
Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                    
Standard edition                                                      €75 
Limited edition                                                     €255 

This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of Professor 
L.M. Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins of estates and proprietors in Galway and 
how that process was affected by the political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The 
aftermath of these turmoils in saw the establishment of a core number of successful estates founded 
largely by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities. 
 

B30. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times Of Kathleen O’Connell 1888 to 1956: 
Eamon de Valera’s Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2022. Royal octavo. pp. 243. 
Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket.           €35 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase.                    €200 

  
    This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O’Connell. When her name is 
mentioned, it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life 
derived its deepest significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For this 
reason, any record of her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several aspects of 
de Valera’s career and outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and preserved, 
particularly her diaries and her confidential communications from de Valera, are an indispensable part of 
the historical record. This book will confirm her right to be recognised as a historically significant figure. 
    Officially, Kathleen O’Connell was de Valera’s personal secretary. As this book will show, her role 
was much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his 
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life, for example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would 
find it virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O’Connell’s continuous help. 
The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For 
example, we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to 
provide his government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but offered 
tear gas instead, which the Free State Minister declared inadequate. 
    Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O’Connell’s great-uncle, Jeremiah O’Sullivan, who 
was a Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a 
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the 
debris killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O’Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A. 

B31. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy F. 
Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal 
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards.             €65 

The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 colour plates, eighteen figures in Chinese inks 
and nine vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 
B32. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish. A series of lectures 
delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and Archaeology in the 
Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. With a new introduction 
by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1) 
xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, with harp in gilt on upper 
covers. Head and tail bands. Fine.                    €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 

B33. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical and 
genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 
The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters to 
give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 1616 
A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for me 
to collect them in one place”. A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B34. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2021. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In matching  slipcase.                           
                                         €125 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase.       €475 

The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James 
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Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) 
down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall 
Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
 The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudo-
prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of 
Invasions’), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, especially 
those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is now lost, as 
indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number of manuscript-
copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition produced to 
date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate production, 
being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is the 
deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be 
published later this year, 2021, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to the 
other surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of Tralee, 
Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó Súilleabháin 
have been inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 17th-
century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) As is the 
norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past seven 
decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered paragraphs 
under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of these annals 
rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of the other 
annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each paragraph 
are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to ignore 
this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 

B35. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive Catalogue 
of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the Reigns of James I, 
Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, William III & Queen Anne 
1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a fine buckram binding by 
Museum Bookbinding, printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed numbered limited edition of 400 
copies (360 are for sale). Fine in illustrated dust jacket.  €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums and Art Galleries.  

DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 
B36. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. This is the only copy 
remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 

Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years and shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir. 
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B37. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €125 
B38. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256, 
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin. 
Standard edition. €45 
Limited edition. €375 

The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in Dublin, 
shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. This work contains an invaluable 
insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic period of Irish history. It deals at length with 
Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations 
and his vision for the resurgent nation. Rare interviews with Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further 
enhance this book, which was long out of print. 

B39. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, mountains, 
and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical chart of the 
chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. Mint in 
illustrated wrappers with folding flaps       €20 

“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation. The author has done something more 
than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has projected lantern slides of a past culture, the last of 
Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of Ireland”.   - Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 

LIMITED TO 300 COPIES 
B40. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De Búrca, 
November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. Limited to 
300 copies. A fine reprint.  €75 
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